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Modern Tyres Ulster 

Rally
 15 - 16 August 2025

Results

Overall Winner: Callum DEVINE/Noel O'SULLIVAN [ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2]

http://www.rallyscore.net/


Northern Ireland Motor Club  15 - 16 August 2025Modern Tyres Ulster Rally

Pos Car No
Competitor

Car

Driver

Co-Driver
Nat Cls Priority

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1 1
CALLUM DEVINE

ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2

Callum DEVINE

Noel O'SULLIVAN

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

0:38:57.2

-
0:38:57.2

2 4
DECLAN BOYLE

ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2

Declan BOYLE

Patrick WALSH

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

0:39:10.1

-
0:39:10.1

+0:12.9

+0:12.9

3 2
OSIAN PRYCE

HYUNDAI i20 N Rally2

Osian PRYCE

Andy HAYES

GBR

IRL
RC2 ERT

0:39:26.0

-
0:39:26.0

+0:15.9

+0:28.8

4 9
MATTHEW BOYLE

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Matthew BOYLE

Gary BYRNE

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

0:40:13.9

-
0:40:13.9

+0:47.9

+1:16.7

5 6
KEVIN EVES

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Kevin EVES

Chris MELLY

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

0:40:16.2

-
0:40:16.2

+0:02.3

+1:19.0

6 10
MARK KELLY

VOLKSWAGEN Polo GTi R5

Mark KELLY

Will ATKINS

GBR

GBR
N1

0:41:35.1

-
0:41:35.1

+1:18.9

+2:37.9

7 11
NEIL ROSKELL

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Neil ROSKELL

Daniel BARRITT

GBR

GBR
RC2 ERT

0:41:49.1

-
0:41:49.1

+0:14.0

+2:51.9

8 25
BEN MCFALL

PEUGEOT 208 Rally4

Ben MCFALL

Damian MCAULEY

IRL

GBR
RC4 ERT

0:43:07.1

-
0:43:07.1

+1:18.0

+4:09.9

9 45
AIDAN BOURKE

FORD Escort

Aidan BOURKE

Pierce DOHENY Jr

IRL

IRL
N6

0:43:24.7

-
0:43:24.7

+0:17.6

+4:27.5

10 19
STEWART MORRISON

FORD Escort

Stewart MORRISON

Ashleigh WILL

GBR

GBR
N6

0:44:02.7

-
0:44:02.7

+0:38.0

+5:05.5

11 38
JOHN O’DONNELL

BMW M3 E30

John O’DONNELL

Paddy ROBINSON

IRL

IRL
H9

0:44:04.6

-
0:44:04.6

+0:01.9

+5:07.4

12 15
DAMIAN TONER

FORD Escort

Damian TONER

Aodhan GALLAGHER

GBR

IRL
N3

0:44:12.4

-
0:44:12.4

+0:07.8

+5:15.2

13 44
COREY EVES

TOYOTA Corolla

Corey EVES

Michael WHITE

IRL

IRL
N6

0:44:17.4

-
0:44:17.4

+0:05.0

+5:20.2

14 28
JOHN GORDON

FORD Escort

John GORDON

Garth NEILL

GBR

GBR
N6

0:44:20.1

-
0:44:20.1

+0:02.7

+5:22.9

15 26
KALUM GRAFFIN

PEUGEOT 208 Rally4

Kalum GRAFFIN

Mark MCGEEHAN

IRL

IRL
RC4 ERT

0:44:23.1

-
0:44:23.1

+0:03.0

+5:25.9

16 37
BRIAN O’NEILL

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Brian O’NEILL

Ronald RIORDAN

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

0:44:33.4

-
0:44:33.4

+0:10.3

+5:36.2

17 22
WAYNE SISSON

MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo X

Wayne SISSON

Mark GLENNERSTER

GBR

GBR
N2

0:44:53.1

-
0:44:53.1

+0:19.7

+5:55.9

18 18
GARETH BLACK

TOYOTA Starlet

Gareth BLACK

Connor DUNLOP

GBR

IRL
N6

0:44:54.2

-
0:44:54.2

+0:01.1

+5:57.0

19 41
BEN WALSH

FORD Escort

Ben WALSH

Oliver BENTON

IRL

GBR
N6

0:45:01.3

-
0:45:01.3

+0:07.1

+6:04.1

20 47
SCOTT SINGLETON

FORD Escort

Scott SINGLETON

Michael WARD

GBR

IRL
N3

0:45:00.4

0:10
0:45:10.4

+0:09.1

+6:13.2

21 35
STEVEN ARMSTRONG

FORD Escort

Steven ARMSTRONG

Kyle DIFFIN

GBR

GBR
N6

0:45:24.1

-
0:45:24.1

+0:13.7

+6:26.9

22 23
GORDON CUNNINGHAM

MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo IX

Gordon 

CUNNINGHAM

GBR

GBR
N2

0:45:36.9

-
0:45:36.9

+0:12.8

+6:39.7

23 21
JOHNNIE MULHOLLAND

FORD Fiesta Rally3

Johnnie 

MULHOLLAND

IRL

IRL
RC3 ERT

0:43:45.9

2:00
0:45:45.9

+0:09.0

+6:48.7

Classification For Leg 1
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Pos Car No
Competitor

Car

Driver

Co-Driver
Nat Cls Priority

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Classification For Leg 1

24 58
OWEN MALLON

FORD Escort

Owen MALLON

Keith HALL

GBR

GBR
N6

0:45:50.4

-
0:45:50.4

+0:04.5

+6:53.2

25 53
MARK FALOON

FORD Escort

Mark FALOON

Niall MCCARRON

GBR

GBR
N3

0:45:41.2

0:10
0:45:51.2

+0:00.8

+6:54.0

26 84
EAMONN MCCARTHY

HONDA Civic

Eamonn MCCARTHY

Lisa MCCARTHY

IRL

IRL
N8

0:46:02.8

-
0:46:02.8

+0:11.6

+7:05.6

27 30
SHANE MURRAY

FORD Escort

Shane MURRAY

Ben TEGGART

GBR

GBR
N6

0:46:15.8

-
0:46:15.8

+0:13.0

+7:18.6

28 32
GEOFFREY DOLAN

TALBOT Sunbeam

Geoffrey DOLAN

Connor MURPHY

IRL

IRL
N6

0:44:33.6

1:50
0:46:23.6

+0:07.8

+7:26.4

29 52
PHILIP HAMILTON

FORD Escort

Philip HAMILTON

Joe COMERFORD

IRL

IRL
N6

0:46:47.2

-
0:46:47.2

+0:23.6

+7:50.0

30 40
BEN FRIEND

FORD Escort

Ben FRIEND

Sam WELLER

GBR

GBR
H5

0:46:49.7

-
0:46:49.7

+0:02.5

+7:52.5

31 51
DARREL QUINN

FORD Escort

Darrel QUINN

Sean DEVLIN

IRL

IRL
N6

0:46:57.5

-
0:46:57.5

+0:07.8

+8:00.3

32 48
GRAEME NESBITT

MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo X

Graeme NESBITT

Stephen REYNOLDS

GBR

IRL
N2

0:47:02.3

-
0:47:02.3

+0:04.8

+8:05.1

33 33
ANTHONY O’BRIEN

TOYOTA Corolla

Anthony O’BRIEN

Michael LAVERTY

IRL

IRL
N8

0:45:13.3

1:50
0:47:03.3

+0:01.0

+8:06.1

34 46
GARRY ARMSTRONG

FORD Escort

Garry ARMSTRONG

Chris SIMMS

GBR

GBR
N6

0:47:16.4

-
0:47:16.4

+0:13.1

+8:19.2

35 73
NOEL VALLELY

TOYOTA Corolla

Noel VALLELY

Neill VALLELY

GBR

GBR
N6

0:47:21.8

-
0:47:21.8

+0:05.4

+8:24.6

36 54
DAVID ARMSTRONG

FORD Escort

David ARMSTRONG

Ivor FERGUSON

GBR

GBR
H5

0:47:22.8

-
0:47:22.8

+0:01.0

+8:25.6

37 57
CONOR MCCROSSAN

BMW M3 E30

Conor MCCROSSAN

David BURNS

GBR

GBR
H9

0:47:28.7

-
0:47:28.7

+0:05.9

+8:31.5

38 56
JOHN ADAMS

FORD Escort

John ADAMS

Ian KIDD

GBR

GBR
H5

0:47:40.4

-
0:47:40.4

+0:11.7

+8:43.2

39 55
ANDY JOHNSON

VAUXHALL Chevette HSR

Andy JOHNSON

Jim MCSHERRY

GBR

GBR
H5

0:47:50.7

-
0:47:50.7

+0:10.3

+8:53.5

40 63
MARSHALL KENNEDY

HONDA Civic

Marshall KENNEDY

Davy YOUNG

GBR

GBR
N10

0:47:58.3

-
0:47:58.3

+0:07.6

+9:01.1

41 66
ANDREW BLACK

FORD Fiesta R200

Andrew BLACK

Ashley TRIMBLE

GBR

GRB
N8

0:48:10.7

-
0:48:10.7

+0:12.4

+9:13.5

42 20
DAVID COELHO

FORD Fiesta Rally2

David COELHO

Chris LEES

TTO

GBR
N1

0:48:30.4

-
0:48:30.4

+0:19.7

+9:33.2

43 62
GARETH HUGHES

FORD Escort

Gareth HUGHES

Glen CINNAMON

GBR

GBR
N6

0:48:39.8

-
0:48:39.8

+0:09.4

+9:42.6

44 67
JOE DEVLIN

HONDA Civic

Joe DEVLIN

Kevin DUGGAN

IRL

IRL
N8

0:48:46.7

-
0:48:46.7

+0:06.9

+9:49.5

45 49
GARY LYONS

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Gary LYONS

Ashleigh REA

GBR

GBR
N1

0:47:51.9

1:00
0:48:51.9

+0:05.2

+9:54.7

46 65
BRIAN KELLY

FORD Fiesta

Brian KELLY

Francis RAFFERTY

IRL

IRL
N8

0:48:53.3

-
0:48:53.3

+0:01.4

+9:56.1
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Pos Car No
Competitor

Car

Driver

Co-Driver
Nat Cls Priority

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Classification For Leg 1

47 68
SARAH HUNTER

FORD Fiesta R2T

Sarah HUNTER

James BRAITHWAITE

GBR

GBR
RC4 ERT

0:48:06.8

0:50
0:48:56.8

+0:03.5

+9:59.6

48 34
CHRISTIAN COCHRANE

FORD Escort

Christian COCHRANE

Martin LYNCH

GBR

GBR
N6

0:47:25.8

1:50
0:49:15.8

+0:19.0

+10:18.6

49 70
NIKKI ADDISON

HONDA Civic

Nikki ADDISON

Iain THORBURN

GBR

GBR
N6

0:49:33.0

-
0:49:33.0

+0:17.2

+10:35.8

50 59
ANDREW BIRD

FORD Escort

Andrew BIRD

Richard PULLEYN

GBR

GBR
N6

0:48:23.1

1:10
0:49:33.1

+0:00.1

+10:35.9

51 81
STEPHEN CONN

BMW 1M E87

Stephen CONN

Daniel HAMILL

GBR

GBR
N3

0:49:39.6

-
0:49:39.6

+0:06.5

+10:42.4

52 72
PAURIC MOHAN

FORD Escort

Pauric MOHAN

Cathair HUGHES

IRL

GBR
N6

0:49:46.9

-
0:49:46.9

+0:07.3

+10:49.7

53 64
NIALL MCKENNA

FORD Fiesta

Niall MCKENNA

Declan CAMPBELL

IRL

IRL
N1

0:49:50.6

-
0:49:50.6

+0:03.7

+10:53.4

54 74
ROGER KENNEDY

PEUGEOT 306 GTi

Roger KENNEDY

Wendy BLACKLEDGE

GBR

GBR
N6

0:50:11.4

-
0:50:11.4

+0:20.8

+11:14.2

55 43
MARK STEWART

FORD Escort

Mark STEWART

Chris HOBSON

GBR

GBR
N6

0:46:26.2

4:00
0:50:26.2

+0:14.8

+11:29.0

56 75
RICHARD SOMERVILLE

FORD Escort

Richard SOMERVILLE

John NICHOLL

GBR

GBR
N6

0:50:45.7

-
0:50:45.7

+0:19.5

+11:48.5

57 77
DECLAN JACKSON

FORD Escort

Declan JACKSON

Barry MCCARNEY

IRL

IRL
H5

0:50:48.8

-
0:50:48.8

+0:03.1

+11:51.6

58 82
THOMAS LOWRY

FORD Escort

Thomas LOWRY

Harry JOHNSTON

GBR

GBR
N6

0:50:56.3

-
0:50:56.3

+0:07.5

+11:59.1

59 69
ALLAN MACKAY

FORD Anglia

Allan MACKAY

Shona HALE

GBR

GBR
N8

0:50:18.0

0:50
0:51:08.0

+0:11.7

+12:10.8

60 78
JIM MCDOWALL

FORD Escort

Jim MCDOWALL

Charlotte 

GBR

GBR
H5

0:51:07.6

0:40
0:51:47.6

+0:39.6

+12:50.4

61 79
ADAM BROGAN

BMW 328 Ti E36

Adam BROGAN

Adrian MURDOCH

GBR

GBR
N3

0:51:57.1

-
0:51:57.1

+0:09.5

+12:59.9

62 86
STEPHEN MCKAY

FORD Fiesta ST

Stephen MCKAY

John HENDERSON

GBR

GBR
N10

0:52:23.1

-
0:52:23.1

+0:26.0

+13:25.9

63 87
BARRY LEESON

AUSTIN Mini Clubman

Barry LEESON

Barry LEESON Jr

IRL

IRL
N8

0:52:30.8

-
0:52:30.8

+0:07.7

+13:33.6

64 93
MARK DOUGLAS

FORD Escort

Mark DOUGLAS

Adam MCMULLAN

GBR

GBR
H2

0:52:33.1

-
0:52:33.1

+0:02.3

+13:35.9

65 76
JAMES FEENAN

FORD Escort WRC

James FEENAN

Barry MCPARLAND

GBR

GBR
H14

0:50:17.0

4:20
0:54:37.0

+2:03.9

+15:39.8

66 91
BRIAN CARSON

AUSTIN Mini Cooper S

Brian CARSON

Adam CARSON

GBR

GBR
H2

0:54:52.9

-
0:54:52.9

+0:15.9

+15:55.7

67 92
DONNA MCELHERRON

AUSTIN Mini

Donna MCELHERRON

Christopher NEWELL

GBR

GBR
N10

0:55:38.7

-
0:55:38.7

+0:45.8

+16:41.5

68 83
WILLIE NELSON

FORD Escort

Willie NELSON

Craig NELSON

GBR

GBR
N8

1:00:28.1

-
1:00:28.1

+4:49.4

+21:30.9

27
ALASTAIR COCHRANE

FORD Escort

Alastair COCHRANE

Alexander 

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF
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Pos Car No
Competitor

Car

Driver

Co-Driver
Nat Cls Priority

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Classification For Leg 1

29
MATTHEW MCGAFFIN

FORD Escort

Matthew MCGAFFIN

Terry WALKINSHAW

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

24
KYLE MCBRIDE

PEUGEOT 208 Rally4

Kyle MCBRIDE

Liam McINTYRE

IRL

IRL
RC4 ERT DNF

60
BRIAN BOLGER

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Brian BOLGER

James MCENEANEY

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT DNF

36
CHRIS FORD

CITROËN C3 Rally2

Chris FORD

Neil COLMAN

GBR

GBR
RC2 ERT DNF

7
DARREN GASS

VOLKSWAGEN Polo GTi R5

Darren GASS

Enda SHERRY

GBR

GBR
RC2 ERT DNF

16
JOHN DEVLIN

FORD Escort

John DEVLIN

John MCCARTHY

GBR

IRL
N6 DNF

61
RICHARD O’LONE

FORD Fiesta Rally3

Richard O’LONE

James TURKINGTON

IRL

IRL
RC3 ERT DNF

31
ALAN NESBITT

FORD Fiesta R5

Alan NESBITT

Quentin PARK

GBR

GBR
N1 DNF

39
MEIRION EVANS

FORD Escort

Meirion EVANS

Anthony O’SULLIVAN

GBR

GBR
H5 DNF

12
ALAN CARMICHAEL

HYUNDAI i20 N Rally2

Alan CARMICHAEL

Ivor LAMONT

GBR

GBR
N1 DNF

14
MARTIN TONER

PROTON Satria Neo 

Martin TONER

Conal MCNULTY

GBR

IRL
N1 DNF

8
JAMES FORD

CITROËN C3 Rally2

James FORD

Neil SHANKS

GBR

GBR
RC2 ERT DNF

5
MICHAEL BOYLE

ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2

Michael BOYLE

Declan BOYLE

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT DNF

89
DESSIE MARTIN

MINI Cooper S

Dessie MARTIN

Lawson WADE

GBR

GBR
N3 DNF

85
CRAIG ALCORN

HONDA Civic

Craig ALCORN

Matthew DAVIS

IRL

IRL
N8 DNF

88
ALAN MOFFETT

MINI Cooper One

Alan MOFFETT

Adrian PARK

GBR

GBR
N8 DNF

17
FERGAL MCGUIGAN

FORD Escort

Fergal MCGUIGAN

Michael MORAN

IRL

IRL
N6 DNF
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Pos Car No
Competitor

Car

Driver

Co-Driver
Nat Cls Priority

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1 2
OSIAN PRYCE

HYUNDAI i20 N Rally2

Osian PRYCE

Andy HAYES

GBR

IRL
RC2 ERT

0:50:23.5

-
0:50:23.5

2 1
CALLUM DEVINE

ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2

Callum DEVINE

Noel O'SULLIVAN

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

0:50:30.9

-
0:50:30.9

+0:07.4

+0:07.4

3 4
DECLAN BOYLE

ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2

Declan BOYLE

Patrick WALSH

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

0:51:12.6

-
0:51:12.6

+0:41.7

+0:49.1

4 6
KEVIN EVES

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Kevin EVES

Chris MELLY

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

0:51:37.0

-
0:51:37.0

+0:24.4

+1:13.5

5 11
NEIL ROSKELL

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Neil ROSKELL

Daniel BARRITT

GBR

GBR
RC2 ERT

0:54:05.3

-
0:54:05.3

+2:28.3

+3:41.8

6 15
DAMIAN TONER

FORD Escort

Damian TONER

Aodhan GALLAGHER

GBR

IRL
N3

0:54:55.6

-
0:54:55.6

+0:50.3

+4:32.1

7 21
JOHNNIE MULHOLLAND

FORD Fiesta Rally3

Johnnie 

MULHOLLAND

IRL

IRL
RC3 ERT

0:55:01.4

-
0:55:01.4

+0:05.8

+4:37.9

8 18
GARETH BLACK

TOYOTA Starlet

Gareth BLACK

Connor DUNLOP

GBR

IRL
N6

0:55:25.4

-
0:55:25.4

+0:24.0

+5:01.9

9 37
BRIAN O’NEILL

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Brian O’NEILL

Ronald RIORDAN

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

0:56:02.5

-
0:56:02.5

+0:37.1

+5:39.0

10 31
ALAN NESBITT

FORD Fiesta R5

Alan NESBITT

Quentin PARK

GBR

GBR
N1

0:56:19.2

-
0:56:19.2

+0:16.7

+5:55.7

11 22
WAYNE SISSON

MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo X

Wayne SISSON

Mark GLENNERSTER

GBR

GBR
N2

0:56:23.0

-
0:56:23.0

+0:03.8

+5:59.5

12 28
JOHN GORDON

FORD Escort

John GORDON

Garth NEILL

GBR

GBR
N6

0:56:43.0

-
0:56:43.0

+0:20.0

+6:19.5

13 33
ANTHONY O’BRIEN

TOYOTA Corolla

Anthony O’BRIEN

Michael LAVERTY

IRL

IRL
N8

0:57:09.3

-
0:57:09.3

+0:26.3

+6:45.8

14 23
GORDON CUNNINGHAM

MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo IX

Gordon 

CUNNINGHAM

GBR

GBR
N2

0:57:21.7

-
0:57:21.7

+0:12.4

+6:58.2

15 26
KALUM GRAFFIN

PEUGEOT 208 Rally4

Kalum GRAFFIN

Mark MCGEEHAN

IRL

IRL
RC4 ERT

0:57:46.5

-
0:57:46.5

+0:24.8

+7:23.0

16 84
EAMONN MCCARTHY

HONDA Civic

Eamonn MCCARTHY

Lisa MCCARTHY

IRL

IRL
N8

0:58:32.1

-
0:58:32.1

+0:45.6

+8:08.6

17 39
MEIRION EVANS

FORD Escort

Meirion EVANS

Anthony O’SULLIVAN

GBR

GBR
H5

0:58:33.0

-
0:58:33.0

+0:00.9

+8:09.5

18 49
GARY LYONS

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Gary LYONS

Ashleigh REA

GBR

GBR
N1

0:58:45.9

-
0:58:45.9

+0:12.9

+8:22.4

19 58
OWEN MALLON

FORD Escort

Owen MALLON

Keith HALL

GBR

GBR
N6

0:58:57.6

-
0:58:57.6

+0:11.7

+8:34.1

20 41
BEN WALSH

FORD Escort

Ben WALSH

Oliver BENTON

IRL

GBR
N6

0:59:11.8

-
0:59:11.8

+0:14.2

+8:48.3

21 48
GRAEME NESBITT

MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo X

Graeme NESBITT

Stephen REYNOLDS

GBR

IRL
N2

0:59:13.7

-
0:59:13.7

+0:01.9

+8:50.2

22 54
DAVID ARMSTRONG

FORD Escort

David ARMSTRONG

Ivor FERGUSON

GBR

GBR
H5

0:59:23.1

-
0:59:23.1

+0:09.4

+8:59.6

23 38
JOHN O’DONNELL

BMW M3 E30

John O’DONNELL

Paddy ROBINSON

IRL

IRL
H9

0:59:26.4

-
0:59:26.4

+0:03.3

+9:02.9

Classification For Leg 2
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24 27
ALASTAIR COCHRANE

FORD Escort

Alastair COCHRANE

Alexander 

GBR

GBR
N6

0:57:40.8

2:00
0:59:40.8

+0:14.4

+9:17.3

25 52
PHILIP HAMILTON

FORD Escort

Philip HAMILTON

Joe COMERFORD

IRL

IRL
N6

0:59:41.5

-
0:59:41.5

+0:00.7

+9:18.0

26 46
GARRY ARMSTRONG

FORD Escort

Garry ARMSTRONG

Chris SIMMS

GBR

GBR
N6

0:59:45.3

-
0:59:45.3

+0:03.8

+9:21.8

27 51
DARREL QUINN

FORD Escort

Darrel QUINN

Sean DEVLIN

IRL

IRL
N6

0:59:54.7

-
0:59:54.7

+0:09.4

+9:31.2

28 55
ANDY JOHNSON

VAUXHALL Chevette HSR

Andy JOHNSON

Jim MCSHERRY

GBR

GBR
H5

1:00:19.8

-
1:00:19.8

+0:25.1

+9:56.3

29 67
JOE DEVLIN

HONDA Civic

Joe DEVLIN

Kevin DUGGAN

IRL

IRL
N8

1:00:34.9

-
1:00:34.9

+0:15.1

+10:11.4

30 81
STEPHEN CONN

BMW 1M E87

Stephen CONN

Daniel HAMILL

GBR

GBR
N3

1:00:40.2

-
1:00:40.2

+0:05.3

+10:16.7

31 65
BRIAN KELLY

FORD Fiesta

Brian KELLY

Francis RAFFERTY

IRL

IRL
N8

1:00:43.1

-
1:00:43.1

+0:02.9

+10:19.6

32 57
CONOR MCCROSSAN

BMW M3 E30

Conor MCCROSSAN

David BURNS

GBR

GBR
H9

1:00:46.3

-
1:00:46.3

+0:03.2

+10:22.8

33 64
NIALL MCKENNA

FORD Fiesta

Niall MCKENNA

Declan CAMPBELL

IRL

IRL
N1

1:00:47.7

-
1:00:47.7

+0:01.4

+10:24.2

34 56
JOHN ADAMS

FORD Escort

John ADAMS

Ian KIDD

GBR

GBR
H5

1:00:59.2

-
1:00:59.2

+0:11.5

+10:35.7

35 20
DAVID COELHO

FORD Fiesta Rally2

David COELHO

Chris LEES

TTO

GBR
N1

1:01:07.2

-
1:01:07.2

+0:08.0

+10:43.7

36 63
MARSHALL KENNEDY

HONDA Civic

Marshall KENNEDY

Davy YOUNG

GBR

GBR
N10

1:01:20.0

-
1:01:20.0

+0:12.8

+10:56.5

37 68
SARAH HUNTER

FORD Fiesta R2T

Sarah HUNTER

James BRAITHWAITE

GBR

GBR
RC4 ERT

1:01:37.5

-
1:01:37.5

+0:17.5

+11:14.0

38 73
NOEL VALLELY

TOYOTA Corolla

Noel VALLELY

Neill VALLELY

GBR

GBR
N6

1:01:51.0

0:20
1:02:11.0

+0:33.5

+11:47.5

39 66
ANDREW BLACK

FORD Fiesta R200

Andrew BLACK

Ashley TRIMBLE

GBR

GRB
N8

1:02:30.4

-
1:02:30.4

+0:19.4

+12:06.9

40 72
PAURIC MOHAN

FORD Escort

Pauric MOHAN

Cathair HUGHES

IRL

GBR
N6

1:02:25.3

0:10
1:02:35.3

+0:04.9

+12:11.8

41 75
RICHARD SOMERVILLE

FORD Escort

Richard SOMERVILLE

John NICHOLL

GBR

GBR
N6

1:03:01.8

-
1:03:01.8

+0:26.5

+12:38.3

42 77
DECLAN JACKSON

FORD Escort

Declan JACKSON

Barry MCCARNEY

IRL

IRL
H5

1:03:17.5

-
1:03:17.5

+0:15.7

+12:54.0

43 70
NIKKI ADDISON

HONDA Civic

Nikki ADDISON

Iain THORBURN

GBR

GBR
N6

1:03:50.9

-
1:03:50.9

+0:33.4

+13:27.4

44 78
JIM MCDOWALL

FORD Escort

Jim MCDOWALL

Charlotte 

GBR

GBR
H5

1:04:42.2

-
1:04:42.2

+0:51.3

+14:18.7

45 88
ALAN MOFFETT

MINI Cooper One

Alan MOFFETT

Adrian PARK

GBR

GBR
N8

1:04:52.2

-
1:04:52.2

+0:10.0

+14:28.7

46 69
ALLAN MACKAY

FORD Anglia

Allan MACKAY

Shona HALE

GBR

GBR
N8

1:05:23.6

-
1:05:23.6

+0:31.4

+15:00.1
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47 76
JAMES FEENAN

FORD Escort WRC

James FEENAN

Barry MCPARLAND

GBR

GBR
H14

1:05:39.4

-
1:05:39.4

+0:15.8

+15:15.9

48 82
THOMAS LOWRY

FORD Escort

Thomas LOWRY

Harry JOHNSTON

GBR

GBR
N6

1:05:40.3

-
1:05:40.3

+0:00.9

+15:16.8

49 93
MARK DOUGLAS

FORD Escort

Mark DOUGLAS

Adam MCMULLAN

GBR

GBR
H2

1:05:43.5

-
1:05:43.5

+0:03.2

+15:20.0

50 79
ADAM BROGAN

BMW 328 Ti E36

Adam BROGAN

Adrian MURDOCH

GBR

GBR
N3

1:06:14.4

-
1:06:14.4

+0:30.9

+15:50.9

51 83
WILLIE NELSON

FORD Escort

Willie NELSON

Craig NELSON

GBR

GBR
N8

1:06:31.4

-
1:06:31.4

+0:17.0

+16:07.9

52 86
STEPHEN MCKAY

FORD Fiesta ST

Stephen MCKAY

John HENDERSON

GBR

GBR
N10

1:08:42.2

-
1:08:42.2

+2:10.8

+18:18.7

53 74
ROGER KENNEDY

PEUGEOT 306 GTi

Roger KENNEDY

Wendy BLACKLEDGE

GBR

GBR
N6

1:06:17.6

2:50
1:09:07.6

+0:25.4

+18:44.1

54 87
BARRY LEESON

AUSTIN Mini Clubman

Barry LEESON

Barry LEESON Jr

IRL

IRL
N8

1:08:53.4

0:40
1:09:33.4

+0:25.8

+19:09.9

55 91
BRIAN CARSON

AUSTIN Mini Cooper S

Brian CARSON

Adam CARSON

GBR

GBR
H2

1:11:38.9

-
1:11:38.9

+2:05.5

+21:15.4

56 89
DESSIE MARTIN

MINI Cooper S

Dessie MARTIN

Lawson WADE

GBR

GBR
N3

1:09:49.9

2:10
1:11:59.9

+0:21.0

+21:36.4

57 92
DONNA MCELHERRON

AUSTIN Mini

Donna MCELHERRON

Christopher NEWELL

GBR

GBR
N10

1:13:57.1

-
1:13:57.1

+1:57.2

+23:33.6

58 32
GEOFFREY DOLAN

TALBOT Sunbeam

Geoffrey DOLAN

Connor MURPHY

IRL

IRL
N6

1:13:59.1

-
1:13:59.1

+0:02.0

+23:35.6

34
CHRISTIAN COCHRANE

FORD Escort

Christian COCHRANE

Martin LYNCH

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

44
COREY EVES

TOYOTA Corolla

Corey EVES

Michael WHITE

IRL

IRL
N6 DNF

10
MARK KELLY

VOLKSWAGEN Polo GTi R5

Mark KELLY

Will ATKINS

GBR

GBR
N1 DNF

35
STEVEN ARMSTRONG

FORD Escort

Steven ARMSTRONG

Kyle DIFFIN

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

40
BEN FRIEND

FORD Escort

Ben FRIEND

Sam WELLER

GBR

GBR
H5 DNF

9
MATTHEW BOYLE

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Matthew BOYLE

Gary BYRNE

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT DNF

47
SCOTT SINGLETON

FORD Escort

Scott SINGLETON

Michael WARD

GBR

IRL
N3 DNF

62
GARETH HUGHES

FORD Escort

Gareth HUGHES

Glen CINNAMON

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

85
CRAIG ALCORN

HONDA Civic

Craig ALCORN

Matthew DAVIS

IRL

IRL
N8 DNF

45
AIDAN BOURKE

FORD Escort

Aidan BOURKE

Pierce DOHENY Jr

IRL

IRL
N6 DNF

53
MARK FALOON

FORD Escort

Mark FALOON

Niall MCCARRON

GBR

GBR
N3 DNF
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43
MARK STEWART

FORD Escort

Mark STEWART

Chris HOBSON

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

25
BEN MCFALL

PEUGEOT 208 Rally4

Ben MCFALL

Damian MCAULEY

IRL

GBR
RC4 ERT DNF

30
SHANE MURRAY

FORD Escort

Shane MURRAY

Ben TEGGART

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

19
STEWART MORRISON

FORD Escort

Stewart MORRISON

Ashleigh WILL

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

59
ANDREW BIRD

FORD Escort

Andrew BIRD

Richard PULLEYN

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF
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1st 1
CALLUM DEVINE

ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2

Callum DEVINE

Noel O'SULLIVAN

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

1:29:28.1

-
1:29:28.1

2nd 2
OSIAN PRYCE

HYUNDAI i20 N Rally2

Osian PRYCE

Andy HAYES

GBR

IRL
RC2 ERT

1:29:49.5

-
1:29:49.5

+0:21.4

+0:21.4

3rd 4
DECLAN BOYLE

ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2

Declan BOYLE

Patrick WALSH

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

1:30:22.7

-
1:30:22.7

+0:33.2

+0:54.6

4th 6
KEVIN EVES

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Kevin EVES

Chris MELLY

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

1:31:53.2

-
1:31:53.2

+1:30.5

+2:25.1

5th 11
NEIL ROSKELL

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Neil ROSKELL

Daniel BARRITT

GBR

GBR
RC2 ERT

1:35:54.4

-
1:35:54.4

+4:01.2

+6:26.3

6th 15
DAMIAN TONER

FORD Escort

Damian TONER

Aodhan GALLAGHER

GBR

IRL
N3

1:39:08.0

-
1:39:08.0

+3:13.6

+9:39.9

7th 18
GARETH BLACK

TOYOTA Starlet

Gareth BLACK

Connor DUNLOP

GBR

IRL
N6

1:40:19.6

-
1:40:19.6

+1:11.6

+10:51.5

8th 37
BRIAN O’NEILL

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Brian O’NEILL

Ronald RIORDAN

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT

1:40:35.9

-
1:40:35.9

+0:16.3

+11:07.8

9th 21
JOHNNIE MULHOLLAND

FORD Fiesta Rally3

Johnnie 

MULHOLLAND

IRL

IRL
RC3 ERT

1:38:47.3

2:00
1:40:47.3

+0:11.4

+11:19.2

10th 28
JOHN GORDON

FORD Escort

John GORDON

Garth NEILL

GBR

GBR
N6

1:41:03.1

-
1:41:03.1

+0:15.8

+11:35.0

11th 22
WAYNE SISSON

MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo X

Wayne SISSON

Mark GLENNERSTER

GBR

GBR
N2

1:41:16.1

-
1:41:16.1

+0:13.0

+11:48.0

12th 26
KALUM GRAFFIN

PEUGEOT 208 Rally4

Kalum GRAFFIN

Mark MCGEEHAN

IRL

IRL
RC4 ERT

1:42:09.6

-
1:42:09.6

+0:53.5

+12:41.5

13th 23
GORDON CUNNINGHAM

MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo IX

Gordon 

CUNNINGHAM

GBR

GBR
N2

1:42:58.6

-
1:42:58.6

+0:49.0

+13:30.5

14th 38
JOHN O’DONNELL

BMW M3 E30

John O’DONNELL

Paddy ROBINSON

IRL

IRL
H9

1:43:31.0

-
1:43:31.0

+0:32.4

+14:02.9

15th 33
ANTHONY O’BRIEN

TOYOTA Corolla

Anthony O’BRIEN

Michael LAVERTY

IRL

IRL
N8

1:42:22.6

1:50
1:44:12.6

+0:41.6

+14:44.5

16th 41
BEN WALSH

FORD Escort

Ben WALSH

Oliver BENTON

IRL

GBR
N6

1:44:13.1

-
1:44:13.1

+0:00.5

+14:45.0

17th 84
EAMONN MCCARTHY

HONDA Civic

Eamonn MCCARTHY

Lisa MCCARTHY

IRL

IRL
N8

1:44:34.9

-
1:44:34.9

+0:21.8

+15:06.8

18th 58
OWEN MALLON

FORD Escort

Owen MALLON

Keith HALL

GBR

GBR
N6

1:44:48.0

-
1:44:48.0

+0:13.1

+15:19.9

19th 48
GRAEME NESBITT

MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo X

Graeme NESBITT

Stephen REYNOLDS

GBR

IRL
N2

1:46:16.0

-
1:46:16.0

+1:28.0

+16:47.9

20th 52
PHILIP HAMILTON

FORD Escort

Philip HAMILTON

Joe COMERFORD

IRL

IRL
N6

1:46:28.7

-
1:46:28.7

+0:12.7

+17:00.6

21st 54
DAVID ARMSTRONG

FORD Escort

David ARMSTRONG

Ivor FERGUSON

GBR

GBR
H5

1:46:45.9

-
1:46:45.9

+0:17.2

+17:17.8

22nd 51
DARREL QUINN

FORD Escort

Darrel QUINN

Sean DEVLIN

IRL

IRL
N6

1:46:52.2

-
1:46:52.2

+0:06.3

+17:24.1

23rd 46
GARRY ARMSTRONG

FORD Escort

Garry ARMSTRONG

Chris SIMMS

GBR

GBR
N6

1:47:01.7

-
1:47:01.7

+0:09.5

+17:33.6

Final Classification
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24th 49
GARY LYONS

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Gary LYONS

Ashleigh REA

GBR

GBR
N1

1:46:37.8

1:00
1:47:37.8

+0:36.1

+18:09.7

25th 55
ANDY JOHNSON

VAUXHALL Chevette HSR

Andy JOHNSON

Jim MCSHERRY

GBR

GBR
H5

1:48:10.5

-
1:48:10.5

+0:32.7

+18:42.4

26th 57
CONOR MCCROSSAN

BMW M3 E30

Conor MCCROSSAN

David BURNS

GBR

GBR
H9

1:48:15.0

-
1:48:15.0

+0:04.5

+18:46.9

27th 56
JOHN ADAMS

FORD Escort

John ADAMS

Ian KIDD

GBR

GBR
H5

1:48:39.6

-
1:48:39.6

+0:24.6

+19:11.5

28th 27
ALASTAIR COCHRANE

FORD Escort

Alastair COCHRANE

Alexander 

GBR

GBR
N6

1:44:05.0

4:50
1:48:55.0

+0:15.4

+19:26.9

29th 63
MARSHALL KENNEDY

HONDA Civic

Marshall KENNEDY

Davy YOUNG

GBR

GBR
N10

1:49:18.3

-
1:49:18.3

+0:23.3

+19:50.2

30th 67
JOE DEVLIN

HONDA Civic

Joe DEVLIN

Kevin DUGGAN

IRL

IRL
N8

1:49:21.6

-
1:49:21.6

+0:03.3

+19:53.5

31st 73
NOEL VALLELY

TOYOTA Corolla

Noel VALLELY

Neill VALLELY

GBR

GBR
N6

1:49:12.8

0:20
1:49:32.8

+0:11.2

+20:04.7

32nd 65
BRIAN KELLY

FORD Fiesta

Brian KELLY

Francis RAFFERTY

IRL

IRL
N8

1:49:36.4

-
1:49:36.4

+0:03.6

+20:08.3

33rd 20
DAVID COELHO

FORD Fiesta Rally2

David COELHO

Chris LEES

TTO

GBR
N1

1:49:37.6

-
1:49:37.6

+0:01.2

+20:09.5

34th 81
STEPHEN CONN

BMW 1M E87

Stephen CONN

Daniel HAMILL

GBR

GBR
N3

1:50:19.8

-
1:50:19.8

+0:42.2

+20:51.7

35th 68
SARAH HUNTER

FORD Fiesta R2T

Sarah HUNTER

James BRAITHWAITE

GBR

GBR
RC4 ERT

1:49:44.3

0:50
1:50:34.3

+0:14.5

+21:06.2

36th 64
NIALL MCKENNA

FORD Fiesta

Niall MCKENNA

Declan CAMPBELL

IRL

IRL
N1

1:50:38.3

-
1:50:38.3

+0:04.0

+21:10.2

37th 66
ANDREW BLACK

FORD Fiesta R200

Andrew BLACK

Ashley TRIMBLE

GBR

GRB
N8

1:50:41.1

-
1:50:41.1

+0:02.8

+21:13.0

38th 72
PAURIC MOHAN

FORD Escort

Pauric MOHAN

Cathair HUGHES

IRL

GBR
N6

1:52:12.2

0:10
1:52:22.2

+1:41.1

+22:54.1

39th 70
NIKKI ADDISON

HONDA Civic

Nikki ADDISON

Iain THORBURN

GBR

GBR
N6

1:53:23.9

-
1:53:23.9

+1:01.7

+23:55.8

40th 75
RICHARD SOMERVILLE

FORD Escort

Richard SOMERVILLE

John NICHOLL

GBR

GBR
N6

1:53:47.5

-
1:53:47.5

+0:23.6

+24:19.4

41st 77
DECLAN JACKSON

FORD Escort

Declan JACKSON

Barry MCCARNEY

IRL

IRL
H5

1:54:06.3

-
1:54:06.3

+0:18.8

+24:38.2

42nd 78
JIM MCDOWALL

FORD Escort

Jim MCDOWALL

Charlotte 

GBR

GBR
H5

1:55:49.8

0:40
1:56:29.8

+2:23.5

+27:01.7

43rd 69
ALLAN MACKAY

FORD Anglia

Allan MACKAY

Shona HALE

GBR

GBR
N8

1:55:41.6

0:50
1:56:31.6

+0:01.8

+27:03.5

44th 82
THOMAS LOWRY

FORD Escort

Thomas LOWRY

Harry JOHNSTON

GBR

GBR
N6

1:56:36.6

-
1:56:36.6

+0:05.0

+27:08.5

45th 79
ADAM BROGAN

BMW 328 Ti E36

Adam BROGAN

Adrian MURDOCH

GBR

GBR
N3

1:58:11.5

-
1:58:11.5

+1:34.9

+28:43.4

46th 93
MARK DOUGLAS

FORD Escort

Mark DOUGLAS

Adam MCMULLAN

GBR

GBR
H2

1:58:16.6

-
1:58:16.6

+0:05.1

+28:48.5
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Pos Car No
Competitor

Car

Driver

Co-Driver
Nat Cls Priority

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

47th 74
ROGER KENNEDY

PEUGEOT 306 GTi

Roger KENNEDY

Wendy BLACKLEDGE

GBR

GBR
N6

1:56:29.0

2:50
1:59:19.0

+1:02.4

+29:50.9

48th 76
JAMES FEENAN

FORD Escort WRC

James FEENAN

Barry MCPARLAND

GBR

GBR
H14

1:55:56.4

4:20
2:00:16.4

+0:57.4

+30:48.3

49th 32
GEOFFREY DOLAN

TALBOT Sunbeam

Geoffrey DOLAN

Connor MURPHY

IRL

IRL
N6

1:58:32.7

1:50
2:00:22.7

+0:06.3

+30:54.6

50th 86
STEPHEN MCKAY

FORD Fiesta ST

Stephen MCKAY

John HENDERSON

GBR

GBR
N10

2:01:05.3

-
2:01:05.3

+0:42.6

+31:37.2

51st 87
BARRY LEESON

AUSTIN Mini Clubman

Barry LEESON

Barry LEESON Jr

IRL

IRL
N8

2:01:24.2

0:40
2:02:04.2

+0:58.9

+32:36.1

52nd 91
BRIAN CARSON

AUSTIN Mini Cooper S

Brian CARSON

Adam CARSON

GBR

GBR
H2

2:06:31.8

-
2:06:31.8

+4:27.6

+37:03.7

53rd 83
WILLIE NELSON

FORD Escort

Willie NELSON

Craig NELSON

GBR

GBR
N8

2:06:59.5

-
2:06:59.5

+0:27.7

+37:31.4

54th 31
ALAN NESBITT

FORD Fiesta R5

Alan NESBITT

Quentin PARK

GBR

GBR
N1

2:08:55.2

-
2:08:55.2

+1:55.7

+39:27.1

55th 92
DONNA MCELHERRON

AUSTIN Mini

Donna MCELHERRON

Christopher NEWELL

GBR

GBR
N10

2:09:35.8

-
2:09:35.8

+0:40.6

+40:07.7

56th 39
MEIRION EVANS

FORD Escort

Meirion EVANS

Anthony O’SULLIVAN

GBR

GBR
H5

2:32:11.2

-
2:32:11.2

+22:35.4

+2:43.1

57th 88
ALAN MOFFETT

MINI Cooper One

Alan MOFFETT

Adrian PARK

GBR

GBR
N8

2:40:04.4

-
2:40:04.4

+7:53.2

+10:36.3

58th 89
DESSIE MARTIN

MINI Cooper S

Dessie MARTIN

Lawson WADE

GBR

GBR
N3

2:43:02.6

2:10
2:45:12.6

+5:08.2

+15:44.5

34
CHRISTIAN COCHRANE

FORD Escort

Christian COCHRANE

Martin LYNCH

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

10
MARK KELLY

VOLKSWAGEN Polo GTi R5

Mark KELLY

Will ATKINS

GBR

GBR
N1 DNF

44
COREY EVES

TOYOTA Corolla

Corey EVES

Michael WHITE

IRL

IRL
N6 DNF

35
STEVEN ARMSTRONG

FORD Escort

Steven ARMSTRONG

Kyle DIFFIN

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

40
BEN FRIEND

FORD Escort

Ben FRIEND

Sam WELLER

GBR

GBR
H5 DNF

9
MATTHEW BOYLE

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Matthew BOYLE

Gary BYRNE

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT DNF

47
SCOTT SINGLETON

FORD Escort

Scott SINGLETON

Michael WARD

GBR

IRL
N3 DNF

62
GARETH HUGHES

FORD Escort

Gareth HUGHES

Glen CINNAMON

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

85
CRAIG ALCORN

HONDA Civic

Craig ALCORN

Matthew DAVIS

IRL

IRL
N8 DNF

45
AIDAN BOURKE

FORD Escort

Aidan BOURKE

Pierce DOHENY Jr

IRL

IRL
N6 DNF

53
MARK FALOON

FORD Escort

Mark FALOON

Niall MCCARRON

GBR

GBR
N3 DNF
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Pos Car No
Competitor

Car

Driver

Co-Driver
Nat Cls Priority

Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

43
MARK STEWART

FORD Escort

Mark STEWART

Chris HOBSON

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

25
BEN MCFALL

PEUGEOT 208 Rally4

Ben MCFALL

Damian MCAULEY

IRL

GBR
RC4 ERT DNF

19
STEWART MORRISON

FORD Escort

Stewart MORRISON

Ashleigh WILL

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

30
SHANE MURRAY

FORD Escort

Shane MURRAY

Ben TEGGART

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

59
ANDREW BIRD

FORD Escort

Andrew BIRD

Richard PULLEYN

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

29
MATTHEW MCGAFFIN

FORD Escort

Matthew MCGAFFIN

Terry WALKINSHAW

GBR

GBR
N6 DNF

7
DARREN GASS

VOLKSWAGEN Polo GTi R5

Darren GASS

Enda SHERRY

GBR

GBR
RC2 ERT DNF

24
KYLE MCBRIDE

PEUGEOT 208 Rally4

Kyle MCBRIDE

Liam McINTYRE

IRL

IRL
RC4 ERT DNF

60
BRIAN BOLGER

FORD Fiesta Rally2

Brian BOLGER

James MCENEANEY

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT DNF

36
CHRIS FORD

CITROËN C3 Rally2

Chris FORD

Neil COLMAN

GBR

GBR
RC2 ERT DNF

61
RICHARD O’LONE

FORD Fiesta Rally3

Richard O’LONE

James TURKINGTON

IRL

IRL
RC3 ERT DNF

12
ALAN CARMICHAEL

HYUNDAI i20 N Rally2

Alan CARMICHAEL

Ivor LAMONT

GBR

GBR
N1 DNF

16
JOHN DEVLIN

FORD Escort

John DEVLIN

John MCCARTHY

GBR

IRL
N6 DNF

14
MARTIN TONER

PROTON Satria Neo 

Martin TONER

Conal MCNULTY

GBR

IRL
N1 DNF

8
JAMES FORD

CITROËN C3 Rally2

James FORD

Neil SHANKS

GBR

GBR
RC2 ERT DNF

5
MICHAEL BOYLE

ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2

Michael BOYLE

Declan BOYLE

IRL

IRL
RC2 ERT DNF

17
FERGAL MCGUIGAN

FORD Escort

Fergal MCGUIGAN

Michael MORAN

IRL

IRL
N6 DNF

Published:  19:20, 16 August 2025

Jan Seinen (NED) Tom Allison
Chairman of the Stewards ASN Steward

Jean-François Liénéré (FRA)
FIA Steward
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Class RC2      Rally2 cars Class N6      2WD cars 1601cc to 2000cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 1 Callum DEVINE/Noel O'SULLIVAN [ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2] 1h 29m 28.1s 1 18 Gareth BLACK/Connor DUNLOP [TOYOTA Starlet] 1h 40m 19.6s

2 2 Osian PRYCE/Andy HAYES [HYUNDAI i20 N Rally2] 1h 29m 49.5s 2 28 John GORDON/Garth NEILL [FORD Escort] 1h 41m 03.1s

3 4 Declan BOYLE/Patrick WALSH [ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2] 1h 30m 22.7s 3 41 Ben WALSH/Oliver BENTON [FORD Escort] 1h 44m 13.1s

4 6 Kevin EVES/Chris MELLY [FORD Fiesta Rally2] 1h 31m 53.2s 4 58 Owen MALLON/Keith HALL [FORD Escort] 1h 44m 48.0s

5 11 Neil ROSKELL/Daniel BARRITT [FORD Fiesta Rally2] 1h 35m 54.4s 5 52 Philip HAMILTON/Joe COMERFORD [FORD Escort] 1h 46m 28.7s

6 37 Brian O’NEILL/Ronald RIORDAN [FORD Fiesta Rally2] 1h 40m 35.9s 6 51 Darrel QUINN/Sean DEVLIN [FORD Escort] 1h 46m 52.2s

9 Matthew BOYLE/Gary BYRNE [FORD Fiesta Rally2] DNF 7 46 Garry ARMSTRONG/Chris SIMMS [FORD Escort] 1h 47m 01.7s

7 Darren GASS/Enda SHERRY [VOLKSWAGEN Polo GTi R5] DNF 8 27 Alastair COCHRANE/Alexander COCHRANE [FORD Escort] 1h 48m 55.0s

60 Brian BOLGER/James MCENEANEY [FORD Fiesta Rally2] DNF 9 73 Noel VALLELY/Neill VALLELY [TOYOTA Corolla] 1h 49m 32.8s

36 Chris FORD/Neil COLMAN [CITROËN C3 Rally2] DNF 10 72 Pauric MOHAN/Cathair HUGHES [FORD Escort] 1h 52m 22.2s

8 James FORD/Neil SHANKS [CITROËN C3 Rally2] DNF 11 70 Nikki ADDISON/Iain THORBURN [HONDA Civic] 1h 53m 23.9s

5 Michael BOYLE/Declan BOYLE [ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2] DNF 12 75 Richard SOMERVILLE/John NICHOLL [FORD Escort] 1h 53m 47.5s

13 82 Thomas LOWRY/Harry JOHNSTON [FORD Escort] 1h 56m 36.6s

Class RC3      Rally3 cars 14 74 Roger KENNEDY/Wendy BLACKLEDGE [PEUGEOT 306 GTi] 1h 59m 19.0s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 15 32 Geoffrey DOLAN/Connor MURPHY [TALBOT Sunbeam] 2h 00m 22.7s

1 21 Johnnie MULHOLLAND/Ryan FARRELL [FORD Fiesta Rally3] 1h 40m 47.3s 34 Christian COCHRANE/Martin LYNCH [FORD Escort] DNF

61 Richard O’LONE/James TURKINGTON [FORD Fiesta Rally3] DNF 44 Corey EVES/Michael WHITE [TOYOTA Corolla] DNF

35 Steven ARMSTRONG/Kyle DIFFIN [FORD Escort] DNF

Class RC4      Rally4 and R3 cars 62 Gareth HUGHES/Glen CINNAMON [FORD Escort] DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 45 Aidan BOURKE/Pierce DOHENY Jr [FORD Escort] DNF

1 26 Kalum GRAFFIN/Mark MCGEEHAN [PEUGEOT 208 Rally4] 1h 42m 09.6s 43 Mark STEWART/Chris HOBSON [FORD Escort] DNF

2 68 Sarah HUNTER/James BRAITHWAITE [FORD Fiesta R2T] 1h 50m 34.3s 19 Stewart MORRISON/Ashleigh WILL [FORD Escort] DNF

25 Ben MCFALL/Damian MCAULEY [PEUGEOT 208 Rally4] DNF 30 Shane MURRAY/Ben TEGGART [FORD Escort] DNF

24 Kyle MCBRIDE/Liam McINTYRE [PEUGEOT 208 Rally4] DNF 59 Andrew BIRD/Richard PULLEYN [FORD Escort] DNF

29 Matthew MCGAFFIN/Terry WALKINSHAW [FORD Escort] DNF

Class N1      Rally2 and R5 cars 16 John DEVLIN/John MCCARTHY [FORD Escort] DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 17 Fergal MCGUIGAN/Michael MORAN [FORD Escort] DNF

1 49 Gary LYONS/Ashleigh REA [FORD Fiesta Rally2] 1h 47m 37.8s

2 20 David COELHO/Chris LEES [FORD Fiesta Rally2] 1h 49m 37.6s Class N8      2WD cars 1401cc to 1600cc

3 64 Niall MCKENNA/Declan CAMPBELL [FORD Fiesta] 1h 50m 38.3s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

4 31 Alan NESBITT/Quentin PARK [FORD Fiesta R5] 2h 08m 55.2s 1 33 Anthony O’BRIEN/Michael LAVERTY [TOYOTA Corolla] 1h 44m 12.6s

10 Mark KELLY/Will ATKINS [VOLKSWAGEN Polo GTi R5] DNF 2 84 Eamonn MCCARTHY/Lisa MCCARTHY [HONDA Civic] 1h 44m 34.9s

12 Alan CARMICHAEL/Ivor LAMONT [HYUNDAI i20 N Rally2] DNF 3 67 Joe DEVLIN/Kevin DUGGAN [HONDA Civic] 1h 49m 21.6s

14 Martin TONER/Conal MCNULTY [PROTON Satria Neo Millington] DNF 4 65 Brian KELLY/Francis RAFFERTY [FORD Fiesta] 1h 49m 36.4s

5 66 Andrew BLACK/Ashley TRIMBLE [FORD Fiesta R200] 1h 50m 41.1s

Class N2      4WD cars not in N1 or N4 6 69 Allan MACKAY/Shona HALE [FORD Anglia] 1h 56m 31.6s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 7 87 Barry LEESON/Barry LEESON Jr [AUSTIN Mini Clubman] 2h 02m 04.2s

1 22 Wayne SISSON/Mark GLENNERSTER [MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo X]1h 41m 16.1s 8 83 Willie NELSON/Craig NELSON [FORD Escort] 2h 06m 59.5s

2 23 Gordon CUNNINGHAM/Stuart MCMANUS [MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo IX]1h 42m 58.6s 9 88 Alan MOFFETT/Adrian PARK [MINI Cooper One] 2h 40m 04.4s

3 48 Graeme NESBITT/Stephen REYNOLDS [MITSUBISHI Lancer Evo X]1h 46m 16.0s 85 Craig ALCORN/Matthew DAVIS [HONDA Civic] DNF

Class N3      2WD cars over 2000cc Class N10      Rally Start cars

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 15 Damian TONER/Aodhan GALLAGHER [FORD Escort] 1h 39m 08.0s 1 63 Marshall KENNEDY/Davy YOUNG [HONDA Civic] 1h 49m 18.3s

2 81 Stephen CONN/Daniel HAMILL [BMW 1M E87] 1h 50m 19.8s 2 86 Stephen MCKAY/John HENDERSON [FORD Fiesta ST] 2h 01m 05.3s

3 79 Adam BROGAN/Adrian MURDOCH [BMW 328 Ti E36] 1h 58m 11.5s 3 92 Donna MCELHERRON/Christopher NEWELL [AUSTIN Mini] 2h 09m 35.8s

4 89 Dessie MARTIN/Lawson WADE [MINI Cooper S] 2h 45m 12.6s

47 Scott SINGLETON/Michael WARD [FORD Escort] DNF Class H2      Historic cars 1968-1974

53 Mark FALOON/Niall MCCARRON [FORD Escort] DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 93 Mark DOUGLAS/Adam MCMULLAN [FORD Escort] 1h 58m 16.6s

2 91 Brian CARSON/Adam CARSON [AUSTIN Mini Cooper S] 2h 06m 31.8s

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum, Michelle McNulty, John Lindsay / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore   Notional Times have a grey background
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Class H5      Historic cars 1975 - 1981

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 54 David ARMSTRONG/Ivor FERGUSON [FORD Escort] 1h 46m 45.9s

2 55 Andy JOHNSON/Jim MCSHERRY [VAUXHALL Chevette HSR] 1h 48m 10.5s

3 56 John ADAMS/Ian KIDD [FORD Escort] 1h 48m 39.6s

4 77 Declan JACKSON/Barry MCCARNEY [FORD Escort] 1h 54m 06.3s

5 78 Jim MCDOWALL/Charlotte MCDOWALL [FORD Escort] 1h 56m 29.8s

6 39 Meirion EVANS/Anthony O’SULLIVAN [FORD Escort] 2h 32m 11.2s

40 Ben FRIEND/Sam WELLER [FORD Escort] DNF

Class H9      Historic cars 1982 - 1990

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 38 John O’DONNELL/Paddy ROBINSON [BMW M3 E30] 1h 43m 31.0s

2 57 Conor MCCROSSAN/David BURNS [BMW M3 E30] 1h 48m 15.0s

Class H14      Historic cars 1991 - 1999

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 76 James FEENAN/Barry MCPARLAND [FORD Escort WRC] 2h 00m 16.4s

Ulster Historic Cup

Highest placed crew from classes H1 - H14

John O’DONNELL/Paddy ROBINSON (BMW M3 E30)

Philip White Perpetual Trophy

Young achievers award

Kalum Graffin

FIA Master ERT

Highest placed crew from the Master ERT

Declan BOYLE/Patrick WALSH (ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2)

Ulster National Cup

Highest placed crew from classes N1 - N10

Damian TONER/Aodhan GALLAGHER (FORD Escort)

FIA ERT

Highest placed crew from the ERT

Callum DEVINE/Noel O'SULLIVAN (ŠKODA Fabia RS Rally2)

FIA Junior ERT

Highest placed crew from the Junior ERT

Johnnie MULHOLLAND/Ryan FARRELL (FORD Fiesta Rally3)

Official Final ClassificationResults by Patrick McCollum, Michelle McNulty, John Lindsay / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore   Notional Times have a grey background
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Cls
SS1

S Roe

SS2
Camloug

h

SS3
Gullion

SS4
S Roe

SS5
Camloug

h

SS6
Gullion

SS7
Kernan

SS8
Banbridg

e

SS9
Bronte

SS10
Kernan

SS11
Banbridg

e

SS12
Bronte

Road 

Penaltie

s
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 C DEVINE/N O'SULLIVAN RC2 9:22.7 4:37.9 5:32.3 9:21.0 4:35.3 5:28.0 5:28.8 8:55.2 11:04.8 5:21.4 8:45.8 10:54.9 1:29:28.1

2 2 O PRYCE/A HAYES RC2 9:38.2 4:31.8 5:33.8 9:29.1 4:34.1 5:39.0 5:29.4 8:54.7 10:59.2 5:24.8 8:42.5 10:52.9 1:29:49.5

3 4 D BOYLE/P WALSH RC2 9:31.9 4:33.6 5:31.3 9:25.2 4:37.0 5:31.1 5:38.1 8:59.0 11:09.9 5:28.5 8:50.6 11:06.5 1:30:22.7

4 6 K EVES/C MELLY RC2 9:52.1 4:45.0 5:47.4 9:38.3 4:36.5 5:36.9 5:35.9 9:02.6 11:15.3 5:32.2 8:56.2 11:14.8 1:31:53.2

5 11 N ROSKELL/D BARRITT RC2 10:03.4 4:52.7 5:53.8 10:06.2 4:54.2 5:58.8 5:47.6 9:24.9 11:36.1 5:49.0 9:37.3 11:50.4 1:35:54.4

6 15 D TONER/A GALLAGHER N3 10:24.0 5:20.4 7:11.7 10:22.5 5:01.6 5:52.2 6:02.5 9:35.5 11:56.0 5:53.2 9:31.8 11:56.6 1:39:08.0

7 18 G BLACK/C DUNLOP N6 10:31.4 5:27.5 6:21.0 10:57.7 5:15.5 6:21.1 5:59.7 9:39.9 11:58.8 5:55.8 9:34.8 12:16.4 1:40:19.6

8 37 B O’NEILL/R RIORDAN RC2 10:31.4 5:05.2 6:08.2 10:47.7 5:34.2 6:26.7 6:28.4 9:39.7 12:02.9 5:59.1 9:40.0 12:12.4 1:40:35.9

9 21 J MULHOLLAND/R FARRELLRC3 10:31.4 5:06.7 6:12.9 10:39.6 4:58.1 6:17.2 6:04.7 9:34.1 12:01.5 5:54.3 9:29.0 11:57.8 2:00.0 1:40:47.3

10 28 J GORDON/G NEILL N6 10:31.4 5:09.6 6:07.6 10:45.0 5:15.5 6:31.0 6:13.8 9:48.9 12:17.7 6:06.3 9:47.4 12:28.9 1:41:03.1

11 22 W SISSON/M GLENNERSTERN2 10:31.4 5:18.8 6:23.0 10:57.5 5:15.2 6:27.2 6:11.4 9:49.6 12:09.6 6:08.8 9:47.4 12:16.2 1:41:16.1

12 26 K GRAFFIN/M MCGEEHANRC4 10:31.4 5:15.0 6:08.3 10:53.9 5:15.5 6:19.0 6:25.3 10:07.0 12:26.0 6:19.6 10:00.9 12:27.7 1:42:09.6

13 23 G CUNNINGHAM/S MCMANUSN2 10:31.4 5:19.2 6:23.8 11:18.1 5:22.9 6:41.5 6:08.5 9:58.3 12:21.0 6:15.2 10:02.7 12:36.0 1:42:58.6

14 38 J O’DONNELL/P ROBINSONH9 10:31.4 5:01.7 6:09.0 10:40.3 5:15.1 6:27.1 6:06.2 10:11.1 11:55.7 6:03.6 10:11.3 14:58.5 1:43:31.0

15 33 A O’BRIEN/M LAVERTY N8 10:31.4 5:10.6 6:11.7 11:18.1 5:19.6 6:41.9 6:18.2 9:58.5 12:20.0 6:12.8 9:58.2 12:21.6 1:50.0 1:44:12.6

16 41 B WALSH/O BENTON N6 10:31.4 5:27.5 6:10.0 11:06.6 5:23.4 6:22.4 6:16.1 9:54.2 12:12.5 6:06.2 12:21.7 12:21.1 1:44:13.1

17 84 E MCCARTHY/L MCCARTHYN8 10:31.4 5:24.3 6:29.6 11:21.8 5:34.9 6:40.8 6:22.3 10:12.9 12:41.9 6:12.3 10:21.0 12:41.7 1:44:34.9

18 58 O MALLON/K HALL N6 10:31.4 5:17.3 6:25.3 11:33.2 5:22.9 6:40.3 6:23.7 10:24.2 12:41.6 6:14.9 10:21.6 12:51.6 1:44:48.0

19 48 G NESBITT/S REYNOLDS N2 10:31.4 5:24.8 6:30.9 12:05.3 5:45.4 6:44.5 6:46.9 10:33.3 12:49.2 6:25.3 10:06.2 12:32.8 1:46:16.0

20 52 P HAMILTON/J COMERFORDN6 10:31.4 5:25.9 6:32.2 11:40.0 5:49.6 6:48.1 6:30.1 10:23.4 12:58.5 6:28.6 10:20.1 13:00.8 1:46:28.7

21 54 D ARMSTRONG/I FERGUSONH5 10:31.4 5:40.8 6:26.5 11:52.1 6:07.5 6:44.5 6:30.1 10:22.8 12:54.2 6:30.0 10:09.8 12:56.2 1:46:45.9

22 51 D QUINN/S DEVLIN N6 10:31.4 5:23.6 6:46.9 11:48.9 5:30.3 6:56.4 6:26.9 10:31.1 13:04.8 6:27.9 10:23.1 13:00.9 1:46:52.2

23 46 G ARMSTRONG/C SIMMS N6 10:31.4 5:27.5 6:35.1 12:06.2 5:57.2 6:39.0 6:29.6 10:21.5 13:05.8 6:26.3 10:20.9 13:01.2 1:47:01.7

24 49 G LYONS/A REA N1 10:31.4 5:34.6 6:50.8 11:59.0 5:47.6 7:08.5 6:27.6 10:15.1 12:48.0 6:18.9 10:08.7 12:47.6 1:00.0 1:47:37.8

25 55 A JOHNSON/J MCSHERRY H5 10:31.4 5:38.0 6:39.5 11:48.3 5:53.3 7:20.2 6:28.7 10:23.2 13:10.3 6:33.3 10:32.4 13:11.9 1:48:10.5

26 57 C MCCROSSAN/D BURNS H9 10:31.4 5:36.8 6:29.4 11:39.7 5:54.1 7:17.3 6:25.5 10:26.5 13:41.1 6:37.4 10:28.7 13:07.1 1:48:15.0

27 56 J ADAMS/I KIDD H5 10:31.4 5:45.0 6:33.8 12:02.5 5:51.0 6:56.7 6:38.9 10:34.1 13:20.1 6:37.5 10:28.8 13:19.8 1:48:39.6

28 27 A COCHRANE/A COCHRANEN6 10:31.4 5:12.9 7:15.3 11:15.9 5:29.7 6:39.0 6:11.8 10:06.8 12:26.4 6:16.4 10:09.6 12:29.8 4:50.0 1:48:55.0

29 63 M KENNEDY/D YOUNG N10 10:31.4 5:37.2 6:49.5 12:00.9 5:51.2 7:08.1 6:40.0 10:39.4 13:24.4 6:36.8 10:36.9 13:22.5 1:49:18.3

30 67 J DEVLIN/K DUGGAN N8 10:31.4 5:53.2 7:05.2 12:00.9 5:57.7 7:18.3 6:38.1 10:44.0 13:03.0 6:34.1 10:36.6 12:59.1 1:49:21.6

31 73 N VALLELY/N VALLELY N6 10:31.4 5:38.2 6:40.7 12:00.9 5:46.3 6:44.3 6:43.2 10:39.7 13:36.4 6:46.7 10:45.4 13:19.6 0:20.0 1:49:32.8

32 65 B KELLY/F RAFFERTY N8 10:31.4 5:47.8 6:51.6 12:00.9 5:57.2 7:44.4 6:37.4 10:48.4 13:02.6 6:30.9 10:23.7 13:20.1 1:49:36.4

33 20 D COELHO/C LEES N1 10:31.4 5:44.3 7:29.7 12:13.8 5:49.3 6:41.9 6:20.5 11:02.5 15:29.9 6:08.1 9:52.4 12:13.8 1:49:37.6

34 81 S CONN/D HAMILL N3 10:31.4 5:59.2 7:08.0 12:00.9 6:14.9 7:45.2 6:32.9 10:32.0 12:54.8 6:36.9 10:45.7 13:17.9 1:50:19.8

35 68 S HUNTER/J BRAITHWAITERC4 10:31.4 5:43.1 6:54.1 12:00.9 5:47.2 7:10.1 6:46.9 10:39.5 13:12.6 6:45.2 10:51.4 13:21.9 0:50.0 1:50:34.3

36 64 N MCKENNA/D CAMPBELLN1 10:31.4 6:04.5 7:21.2 12:00.9 6:13.0 7:39.6 6:57.8 10:52.7 12:59.0 6:34.4 10:32.1 12:51.7 1:50:38.3

37 66 A BLACK/A TRIMBLE N8 10:31.4 5:44.5 6:36.1 12:00.9 6:04.3 7:13.5 6:40.6 10:54.2 13:24.5 6:38.0 10:46.5 14:06.6 1:50:41.1

38 72 P MOHAN/C HUGHES N6 10:31.4 5:44.6 7:04.1 12:00.9 6:09.0 8:16.9 6:41.1 10:42.6 13:30.1 6:47.0 10:55.9 13:48.6 0:10.0 1:52:22.2

39 70 N ADDISON/I THORBURN N6 10:31.4 6:00.9 7:09.0 12:00.9 6:13.8 7:37.0 6:51.4 10:51.2 14:16.0 6:56.8 11:07.4 13:48.1 1:53:23.9

40 75 R SOMERVILLE/J NICHOLL N6 10:31.4 5:59.9 7:12.9 12:00.9 6:34.0 8:26.6 6:44.0 10:51.6 13:42.3 6:59.0 11:00.9 13:44.0 1:53:47.5

41 77 D JACKSON/B MCCARNEY H5 10:31.4 5:53.9 7:05.8 12:00.9 6:32.4 8:44.4 6:38.8 10:59.4 13:25.7 6:51.8 11:18.1 14:03.7 1:54:06.3

42 78 J MCDOWALL/C MCDOWALLH5 10:31.4 6:03.4 7:22.5 12:00.9 6:41.2 8:28.2 7:00.5 11:09.6 14:12.2 6:56.7 11:15.4 14:07.8 0:40.0 1:56:29.8

43 69 A MACKAY/S HALE N8 10:31.4 5:51.4 7:17.1 12:00.9 6:24.6 8:12.6 6:58.1 11:31.6 14:00.9 7:00.5 11:27.8 14:24.7 0:50.0 1:56:31.6

44 82 T LOWRY/H JOHNSTON N6 10:31.4 6:10.7 7:21.3 12:00.9 6:38.0 8:14.0 6:56.8 11:03.3 14:15.8 7:11.9 11:53.0 14:19.5 1:56:36.6

45 79 A BROGAN/A MURDOCH N3 10:31.4 6:23.6 7:43.7 12:00.9 6:43.6 8:33.9 7:18.5 11:32.7 14:39.8 7:06.7 11:23.0 14:13.7 1:58:11.5

46 93 M DOUGLAS/A MCMULLANH2 10:31.4 6:22.2 7:53.3 12:00.9 6:55.2 8:50.1 7:08.9 11:16.8 14:16.8 7:17.1 11:28.1 14:15.8 1:58:16.6

47 74 R KENNEDY/W BLACKLEDGEN6 10:31.4 6:03.3 7:01.3 12:00.9 6:51.5 7:43.0 6:59.8 11:18.8 14:40.4 7:11.5 11:42.4 14:24.7 2:50.0 1:59:19.0

48 76 J FEENAN/B MCPARLANDH14 10:31.4 6:03.6 7:19.4 12:00.9 6:29.1 7:52.6 7:08.1 11:35.6 14:01.8 7:02.3 11:33.4 14:18.2 4:20.0 2:00:16.4

49 32 G DOLAN/C MURPHY N6 10:31.4 5:10.8 6:09.3 10:44.7 5:15.5 6:41.9 6:04.9 9:59.2 12:10.6 6:02.0 9:55.0 29:47.4 1:50.0 2:00:22.7

50 86 S MCKAY/J HENDERSON N10 10:31.4 6:30.5 7:33.3 12:00.9 7:06.0 8:41.0 7:21.8 11:54.6 15:05.9 7:32.7 12:11.7 14:35.5 2:01:05.3

51 87 B LEESON/B LEESON Jr N8 10:31.4 6:18.5 8:00.0 12:00.9 6:38.0 9:02.0 7:18.3 12:02.5 15:18.0 7:18.3 11:50.8 15:05.5 0:40.0 2:02:04.2

52 91 B CARSON/A CARSON H2 10:31.4 6:54.1 8:08.7 12:00.9 7:52.1 9:25.7 7:32.6 12:21.8 15:58.3 7:39.5 12:32.2 15:34.5 2:06:31.8

53 83 W NELSON/C NELSON N8 10:31.4 6:06.7 16:10.8 12:00.9 6:45.7 8:52.6 7:07.0 11:34.3 14:39.9 7:07.8 11:23.8 14:38.6 2:06:59.5

54 31 A NESBITT/Q PARK N1 10:31.4 5:12.1 5:59.0 20:06.3 14:50.5 15:56.7 6:08.7 9:47.0 12:16.4 6:06.0 9:48.1 12:13.0 2:08:55.2

55 92 D MCELHERRON/C NEWELLN10 10:31.4 7:14.3 8:39.9 12:00.9 7:22.4 9:49.8 8:18.6 12:42.9 16:05.4 7:56.2 12:44.6 16:09.4 2:09:35.8

56 39 M EVANS/A O’SULLIVAN H5 10:31.4 12:40.9 16:26.5 21:32.4 15:42.5 16:44.5 6:25.5 10:27.9 12:47.4 6:14.2 10:03.3 12:34.7 2:32:11.2

57 88 A MOFFETT/A PARK N8 10:31.4 15:10.6 16:11.7 21:18.1 15:19.6 16:40.8 7:13.4 11:15.7 13:57.6 7:05.9 11:21.6 13:58.0 2:40:04.4

58 89 D MARTIN/L WADE N3 10:31.4 15:11.7 16:13.3 20:22.5 15:01.6 15:52.2 7:37.4 12:02.1 15:03.0 7:41.0 12:01.2 15:25.2 2:10.0 2:45:12.6

34 C COCHRANE/M LYNCH N6 10:31.4 5:48.1 6:47.6 11:53.4 5:43.4 6:41.9 6:37.2 10:46.1 13:32.4 6:41.4 10:52.3 13:52.5 DNF

10 M KELLY/W ATKINS N1 9:59.6 4:54.5 5:47.5 10:06.3 4:50.5 5:56.7 5:46.5 9:10.8 11:14.4 5:38.7 9:10.8 DNF

44 C EVES/M WHITE N6 10:31.4 5:05.0 6:06.2 10:52.4 5:15.5 6:26.9 6:07.0 9:47.6 12:02.8 5:58.9 9:38.4 DNF

35 S ARMSTRONG/K DIFFIN N6 10:31.4 5:16.3 6:03.4 11:33.8 5:34.2 6:25.0 6:27.6 10:11.3 12:51.8 6:24.8 DNF

40 B FRIEND/S WELLER H5 10:31.4 5:27.5 6:36.8 11:32.4 5:42.5 6:59.1 6:19.5 10:12.1 12:41.8 6:15.6 DNF

9 M BOYLE/G BYRNE RC2 10:00.3 4:41.2 5:41.9 9:43.6 4:35.3 5:31.6 5:43.0 9:05.5 11:17.6 DNF

47 S SINGLETON/M WARD N3 10:31.4 5:11.7 6:13.3 11:13.8 5:25.5 6:24.7 6:09.1 10:02.7 DNF

62 G HUGHES/G CINNAMON N6 10:31.4 5:46.8 7:09.0 12:00.9 5:54.1 7:17.6 6:39.0 10:38.9 DNF

85 C ALCORN/M DAVIS N8 10:31.4 15:10.6 16:11.7 21:18.1 15:19.6 16:40.8 6:41.3 10:55.6 DNF
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e
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Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

45 A BOURKE/P DOHENY Jr N6 10:31.4 5:04.2 6:03.8 10:32.2 5:03.9 6:09.2 6:04.4 DNF

53 M FALOON/N MCCARRONN3 10:31.4 5:22.2 6:25.1 11:14.4 5:23.4 6:44.7 6:13.9 DNF

43 M STEWART/C HOBSON N6 10:31.4 5:27.5 6:23.3 11:13.6 5:38.8 7:11.6 6:28.1 DNF

25 B MCFALL/D MCAULEY RC4 10:31.4 4:59.2 5:51.7 10:26.2 5:15.5 6:03.1 13:53.1 DNF

19 S MORRISON/A WILL N6 10:31.4 5:06.6 6:06.3 10:48.0 5:13.5 6:16.9 DNF

30 S MURRAY/B TEGGART N6 10:31.4 5:40.5 6:42.0 11:24.5 5:15.5 6:41.9 DNF

59 A BIRD/R PULLEYN N6 10:31.4 5:38.5 7:04.2 12:00.9 5:54.1 7:14.0 DNF

29 M MCGAFFIN/T WALKINSHAWN6 10:31.4 5:22.4 6:06.9 11:08.9 5:15.5 DNF

7 D GASS/E SHERRY RC2 9:47.8 4:41.9 5:37.5 10:29.9 DNF

24 K MCBRIDE/L McINTYRE RC4 10:31.4 5:09.8 6:10.4 10:49.2 DNF

60 B BOLGER/J MCENEANEY RC2 10:31.4 5:12.8 6:16.0 10:49.6 DNF

36 C FORD/N COLMAN RC2 10:31.4 5:13.4 6:22.3 11:21.7 DNF

61 R O’LONE/J TURKINGTONRC3 10:31.4 5:17.4 6:35.7 12:00.9 DNF

12 A CARMICHAEL/I LAMONTN1 10:30.8 5:06.1 6:05.1 DNF

16 J DEVLIN/J MCCARTHY N6 10:31.4 5:16.3 6:04.1 DNF

14 M TONER/C MCNULTY N1 10:24.2 5:00.1 DNF

8 J FORD/N SHANKS RC2 9:46.1 18:39.3 DNF

5 M BOYLE/D BOYLE RC2 9:40.7 DNF

17 F MCGUIGAN/M MORAN N6 DNF

Results by Patrick McCollum, Michelle McNulty, John Lindsay / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore   Notional Times have a grey background Official Final Classification



Northern Ireland Motor Club Modern Tyres Ulster Rally  15 - 16 August 2025
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Class RC2      Rally2 cars

1 1 C DEVINE/N O'SULLIVAN RC2 9:22.7 4:37.9 5:32.3 9:21.0 4:35.3 5:28.0 5:28.8 8:55.2 11:04.8 5:21.4 8:45.8 10:54.9 1:29:28.1

2 2 O PRYCE/A HAYES RC2 9:38.2 4:31.8 5:33.8 9:29.1 4:34.1 5:39.0 5:29.4 8:54.7 10:59.2 5:24.8 8:42.5 10:52.9 1:29:49.5

3 4 D BOYLE/P WALSH RC2 9:31.9 4:33.6 5:31.3 9:25.2 4:37.0 5:31.1 5:38.1 8:59.0 11:09.9 5:28.5 8:50.6 11:06.5 1:30:22.7

4 6 K EVES/C MELLY RC2 9:52.1 4:45.0 5:47.4 9:38.3 4:36.5 5:36.9 5:35.9 9:02.6 11:15.3 5:32.2 8:56.2 11:14.8 1:31:53.2

5 11 N ROSKELL/D BARRITT RC2 10:03.4 4:52.7 5:53.8 10:06.2 4:54.2 5:58.8 5:47.6 9:24.9 11:36.1 5:49.0 9:37.3 11:50.4 1:35:54.4

6 37 B O’NEILL/R RIORDAN RC2 10:31.4 5:05.2 6:08.2 10:47.7 5:34.2 6:26.7 6:28.4 9:39.7 12:02.9 5:59.1 9:40.0 12:12.4 1:40:35.9

9 M BOYLE/G BYRNE RC2 10:00.3 4:41.2 5:41.9 9:43.6 4:35.3 5:31.6 5:43.0 9:05.5 11:17.6 DNF

7 D GASS/E SHERRY RC2 9:47.8 4:41.9 5:37.5 10:29.9 DNF

60 B BOLGER/J MCENEANEY RC2 10:31.4 5:12.8 6:16.0 10:49.6 DNF

36 C FORD/N COLMAN RC2 10:31.4 5:13.4 6:22.3 11:21.7 DNF

8 J FORD/N SHANKS RC2 9:46.1 18:39.3 DNF

5 M BOYLE/D BOYLE RC2 9:40.7 DNF

Class RC3      Rally3 cars

1 21 J MULHOLLAND/R FARRELLRC3 10:31.4 5:06.7 6:12.9 10:39.6 4:58.1 6:17.2 6:04.7 9:34.1 12:01.5 5:54.3 9:29.0 11:57.8 2:00.0 1:40:47.3

61 R O’LONE/J TURKINGTONRC3 10:31.4 5:17.4 6:35.7 12:00.9 DNF

Class RC4      Rally4 and R3 cars

1 26 K GRAFFIN/M MCGEEHANRC4 10:31.4 5:15.0 6:08.3 10:53.9 5:15.5 6:19.0 6:25.3 10:07.0 12:26.0 6:19.6 10:00.9 12:27.7 1:42:09.6

2 68 S HUNTER/J BRAITHWAITERC4 10:31.4 5:43.1 6:54.1 12:00.9 5:47.2 7:10.1 6:46.9 10:39.5 13:12.6 6:45.2 10:51.4 13:21.9 0:50.0 1:50:34.3

25 B MCFALL/D MCAULEY RC4 10:31.4 4:59.2 5:51.7 10:26.2 5:15.5 6:03.1 13:53.1 DNF

24 K MCBRIDE/L McINTYRE RC4 10:31.4 5:09.8 6:10.4 10:49.2 DNF

Class N1      Rally2 and R5 cars

1 49 G LYONS/A REA N1 10:31.4 5:34.6 6:50.8 11:59.0 5:47.6 7:08.5 6:27.6 10:15.1 12:48.0 6:18.9 10:08.7 12:47.6 1:00.0 1:47:37.8

2 20 D COELHO/C LEES N1 10:31.4 5:44.3 7:29.7 12:13.8 5:49.3 6:41.9 6:20.5 11:02.5 15:29.9 6:08.1 9:52.4 12:13.8 1:49:37.6

3 64 N MCKENNA/D CAMPBELLN1 10:31.4 6:04.5 7:21.2 12:00.9 6:13.0 7:39.6 6:57.8 10:52.7 12:59.0 6:34.4 10:32.1 12:51.7 1:50:38.3

4 31 A NESBITT/Q PARK N1 10:31.4 5:12.1 5:59.0 20:06.3 14:50.5 15:56.7 6:08.7 9:47.0 12:16.4 6:06.0 9:48.1 12:13.0 2:08:55.2

10 M KELLY/W ATKINS N1 9:59.6 4:54.5 5:47.5 10:06.3 4:50.5 5:56.7 5:46.5 9:10.8 11:14.4 5:38.7 9:10.8 DNF

12 A CARMICHAEL/I LAMONTN1 10:30.8 5:06.1 6:05.1 DNF

14 M TONER/C MCNULTY N1 10:24.2 5:00.1 DNF

Class N2      4WD cars not in N1 or N4

1 22 W SISSON/M GLENNERSTERN2 10:31.4 5:18.8 6:23.0 10:57.5 5:15.2 6:27.2 6:11.4 9:49.6 12:09.6 6:08.8 9:47.4 12:16.2 1:41:16.1

2 23 G CUNNINGHAM/S MCMANUSN2 10:31.4 5:19.2 6:23.8 11:18.1 5:22.9 6:41.5 6:08.5 9:58.3 12:21.0 6:15.2 10:02.7 12:36.0 1:42:58.6

3 48 G NESBITT/S REYNOLDS N2 10:31.4 5:24.8 6:30.9 12:05.3 5:45.4 6:44.5 6:46.9 10:33.3 12:49.2 6:25.3 10:06.2 12:32.8 1:46:16.0

Class N3      2WD cars over 2000cc

1 15 D TONER/A GALLAGHER N3 10:24.0 5:20.4 7:11.7 10:22.5 5:01.6 5:52.2 6:02.5 9:35.5 11:56.0 5:53.2 9:31.8 11:56.6 1:39:08.0

2 81 S CONN/D HAMILL N3 10:31.4 5:59.2 7:08.0 12:00.9 6:14.9 7:45.2 6:32.9 10:32.0 12:54.8 6:36.9 10:45.7 13:17.9 1:50:19.8

3 79 A BROGAN/A MURDOCH N3 10:31.4 6:23.6 7:43.7 12:00.9 6:43.6 8:33.9 7:18.5 11:32.7 14:39.8 7:06.7 11:23.0 14:13.7 1:58:11.5

4 89 D MARTIN/L WADE N3 10:31.4 15:11.7 16:13.3 20:22.5 15:01.6 15:52.2 7:37.4 12:02.1 15:03.0 7:41.0 12:01.2 15:25.2 2:10.0 2:45:12.6

47 S SINGLETON/M WARD N3 10:31.4 5:11.7 6:13.3 11:13.8 5:25.5 6:24.7 6:09.1 10:02.7 DNF

53 M FALOON/N MCCARRONN3 10:31.4 5:22.2 6:25.1 11:14.4 5:23.4 6:44.7 6:13.9 DNF
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Class N6      2WD cars 1601cc to 2000cc

1 18 G BLACK/C DUNLOP N6 10:31.4 5:27.5 6:21.0 10:57.7 5:15.5 6:21.1 5:59.7 9:39.9 11:58.8 5:55.8 9:34.8 12:16.4 1:40:19.6

2 28 J GORDON/G NEILL N6 10:31.4 5:09.6 6:07.6 10:45.0 5:15.5 6:31.0 6:13.8 9:48.9 12:17.7 6:06.3 9:47.4 12:28.9 1:41:03.1

3 41 B WALSH/O BENTON N6 10:31.4 5:27.5 6:10.0 11:06.6 5:23.4 6:22.4 6:16.1 9:54.2 12:12.5 6:06.2 12:21.7 12:21.1 1:44:13.1

4 58 O MALLON/K HALL N6 10:31.4 5:17.3 6:25.3 11:33.2 5:22.9 6:40.3 6:23.7 10:24.2 12:41.6 6:14.9 10:21.6 12:51.6 1:44:48.0

5 52 P HAMILTON/J COMERFORDN6 10:31.4 5:25.9 6:32.2 11:40.0 5:49.6 6:48.1 6:30.1 10:23.4 12:58.5 6:28.6 10:20.1 13:00.8 1:46:28.7

6 51 D QUINN/S DEVLIN N6 10:31.4 5:23.6 6:46.9 11:48.9 5:30.3 6:56.4 6:26.9 10:31.1 13:04.8 6:27.9 10:23.1 13:00.9 1:46:52.2

7 46 G ARMSTRONG/C SIMMS N6 10:31.4 5:27.5 6:35.1 12:06.2 5:57.2 6:39.0 6:29.6 10:21.5 13:05.8 6:26.3 10:20.9 13:01.2 1:47:01.7

8 27 A COCHRANE/A COCHRANEN6 10:31.4 5:12.9 7:15.3 11:15.9 5:29.7 6:39.0 6:11.8 10:06.8 12:26.4 6:16.4 10:09.6 12:29.8 4:50.0 1:48:55.0

9 73 N VALLELY/N VALLELY N6 10:31.4 5:38.2 6:40.7 12:00.9 5:46.3 6:44.3 6:43.2 10:39.7 13:36.4 6:46.7 10:45.4 13:19.6 0:20.0 1:49:32.8

10 72 P MOHAN/C HUGHES N6 10:31.4 5:44.6 7:04.1 12:00.9 6:09.0 8:16.9 6:41.1 10:42.6 13:30.1 6:47.0 10:55.9 13:48.6 0:10.0 1:52:22.2

11 70 N ADDISON/I THORBURN N6 10:31.4 6:00.9 7:09.0 12:00.9 6:13.8 7:37.0 6:51.4 10:51.2 14:16.0 6:56.8 11:07.4 13:48.1 1:53:23.9

12 75 R SOMERVILLE/J NICHOLL N6 10:31.4 5:59.9 7:12.9 12:00.9 6:34.0 8:26.6 6:44.0 10:51.6 13:42.3 6:59.0 11:00.9 13:44.0 1:53:47.5

13 82 T LOWRY/H JOHNSTON N6 10:31.4 6:10.7 7:21.3 12:00.9 6:38.0 8:14.0 6:56.8 11:03.3 14:15.8 7:11.9 11:53.0 14:19.5 1:56:36.6

14 74 R KENNEDY/W BLACKLEDGEN6 10:31.4 6:03.3 7:01.3 12:00.9 6:51.5 7:43.0 6:59.8 11:18.8 14:40.4 7:11.5 11:42.4 14:24.7 2:50.0 1:59:19.0

15 32 G DOLAN/C MURPHY N6 10:31.4 5:10.8 6:09.3 10:44.7 5:15.5 6:41.9 6:04.9 9:59.2 12:10.6 6:02.0 9:55.0 29:47.4 1:50.0 2:00:22.7

34 C COCHRANE/M LYNCH N6 10:31.4 5:48.1 6:47.6 11:53.4 5:43.4 6:41.9 6:37.2 10:46.1 13:32.4 6:41.4 10:52.3 13:52.5 DNF

44 C EVES/M WHITE N6 10:31.4 5:05.0 6:06.2 10:52.4 5:15.5 6:26.9 6:07.0 9:47.6 12:02.8 5:58.9 9:38.4 DNF

35 S ARMSTRONG/K DIFFIN N6 10:31.4 5:16.3 6:03.4 11:33.8 5:34.2 6:25.0 6:27.6 10:11.3 12:51.8 6:24.8 DNF

62 G HUGHES/G CINNAMON N6 10:31.4 5:46.8 7:09.0 12:00.9 5:54.1 7:17.6 6:39.0 10:38.9 DNF

45 A BOURKE/P DOHENY Jr N6 10:31.4 5:04.2 6:03.8 10:32.2 5:03.9 6:09.2 6:04.4 DNF

43 M STEWART/C HOBSON N6 10:31.4 5:27.5 6:23.3 11:13.6 5:38.8 7:11.6 6:28.1 DNF

19 S MORRISON/A WILL N6 10:31.4 5:06.6 6:06.3 10:48.0 5:13.5 6:16.9 DNF

30 S MURRAY/B TEGGART N6 10:31.4 5:40.5 6:42.0 11:24.5 5:15.5 6:41.9 DNF

59 A BIRD/R PULLEYN N6 10:31.4 5:38.5 7:04.2 12:00.9 5:54.1 7:14.0 DNF

29 M MCGAFFIN/T WALKINSHAWN6 10:31.4 5:22.4 6:06.9 11:08.9 5:15.5 DNF

16 J DEVLIN/J MCCARTHY N6 10:31.4 5:16.3 6:04.1 DNF

17 F MCGUIGAN/M MORAN N6 DNF

Class N8      2WD cars 1401cc to 1600cc

1 33 A O’BRIEN/M LAVERTY N8 10:31.4 5:10.6 6:11.7 11:18.1 5:19.6 6:41.9 6:18.2 9:58.5 12:20.0 6:12.8 9:58.2 12:21.6 1:50.0 1:44:12.6

2 84 E MCCARTHY/L MCCARTHYN8 10:31.4 5:24.3 6:29.6 11:21.8 5:34.9 6:40.8 6:22.3 10:12.9 12:41.9 6:12.3 10:21.0 12:41.7 1:44:34.9

3 67 J DEVLIN/K DUGGAN N8 10:31.4 5:53.2 7:05.2 12:00.9 5:57.7 7:18.3 6:38.1 10:44.0 13:03.0 6:34.1 10:36.6 12:59.1 1:49:21.6

4 65 B KELLY/F RAFFERTY N8 10:31.4 5:47.8 6:51.6 12:00.9 5:57.2 7:44.4 6:37.4 10:48.4 13:02.6 6:30.9 10:23.7 13:20.1 1:49:36.4

5 66 A BLACK/A TRIMBLE N8 10:31.4 5:44.5 6:36.1 12:00.9 6:04.3 7:13.5 6:40.6 10:54.2 13:24.5 6:38.0 10:46.5 14:06.6 1:50:41.1

6 69 A MACKAY/S HALE N8 10:31.4 5:51.4 7:17.1 12:00.9 6:24.6 8:12.6 6:58.1 11:31.6 14:00.9 7:00.5 11:27.8 14:24.7 0:50.0 1:56:31.6

7 87 B LEESON/B LEESON Jr N8 10:31.4 6:18.5 8:00.0 12:00.9 6:38.0 9:02.0 7:18.3 12:02.5 15:18.0 7:18.3 11:50.8 15:05.5 0:40.0 2:02:04.2

8 83 W NELSON/C NELSON N8 10:31.4 6:06.7 16:10.8 12:00.9 6:45.7 8:52.6 7:07.0 11:34.3 14:39.9 7:07.8 11:23.8 14:38.6 2:06:59.5

9 88 A MOFFETT/A PARK N8 10:31.4 15:10.6 16:11.7 21:18.1 15:19.6 16:40.8 7:13.4 11:15.7 13:57.6 7:05.9 11:21.6 13:58.0 2:40:04.4

85 C ALCORN/M DAVIS N8 10:31.4 15:10.6 16:11.7 21:18.1 15:19.6 16:40.8 6:41.3 10:55.6 DNF

Class N10      Rally Start cars

1 63 M KENNEDY/D YOUNG N10 10:31.4 5:37.2 6:49.5 12:00.9 5:51.2 7:08.1 6:40.0 10:39.4 13:24.4 6:36.8 10:36.9 13:22.5 1:49:18.3

2 86 S MCKAY/J HENDERSON N10 10:31.4 6:30.5 7:33.3 12:00.9 7:06.0 8:41.0 7:21.8 11:54.6 15:05.9 7:32.7 12:11.7 14:35.5 2:01:05.3

3 92 D MCELHERRON/C NEWELLN10 10:31.4 7:14.3 8:39.9 12:00.9 7:22.4 9:49.8 8:18.6 12:42.9 16:05.4 7:56.2 12:44.6 16:09.4 2:09:35.8

Class H2      Historic cars 1968-1974

1 93 M DOUGLAS/A MCMULLANH2 10:31.4 6:22.2 7:53.3 12:00.9 6:55.2 8:50.1 7:08.9 11:16.8 14:16.8 7:17.1 11:28.1 14:15.8 1:58:16.6

2 91 B CARSON/A CARSON H2 10:31.4 6:54.1 8:08.7 12:00.9 7:52.1 9:25.7 7:32.6 12:21.8 15:58.3 7:39.5 12:32.2 15:34.5 2:06:31.8

Class H5      Historic cars 1975 - 1981

1 54 D ARMSTRONG/I FERGUSONH5 10:31.4 5:40.8 6:26.5 11:52.1 6:07.5 6:44.5 6:30.1 10:22.8 12:54.2 6:30.0 10:09.8 12:56.2 1:46:45.9

2 55 A JOHNSON/J MCSHERRY H5 10:31.4 5:38.0 6:39.5 11:48.3 5:53.3 7:20.2 6:28.7 10:23.2 13:10.3 6:33.3 10:32.4 13:11.9 1:48:10.5

3 56 J ADAMS/I KIDD H5 10:31.4 5:45.0 6:33.8 12:02.5 5:51.0 6:56.7 6:38.9 10:34.1 13:20.1 6:37.5 10:28.8 13:19.8 1:48:39.6

4 77 D JACKSON/B MCCARNEY H5 10:31.4 5:53.9 7:05.8 12:00.9 6:32.4 8:44.4 6:38.8 10:59.4 13:25.7 6:51.8 11:18.1 14:03.7 1:54:06.3

5 78 J MCDOWALL/C MCDOWALLH5 10:31.4 6:03.4 7:22.5 12:00.9 6:41.2 8:28.2 7:00.5 11:09.6 14:12.2 6:56.7 11:15.4 14:07.8 0:40.0 1:56:29.8

6 39 M EVANS/A O’SULLIVAN H5 10:31.4 12:40.9 16:26.5 21:32.4 15:42.5 16:44.5 6:25.5 10:27.9 12:47.4 6:14.2 10:03.3 12:34.7 2:32:11.2

40 B FRIEND/S WELLER H5 10:31.4 5:27.5 6:36.8 11:32.4 5:42.5 6:59.1 6:19.5 10:12.1 12:41.8 6:15.6 DNF

Class H9      Historic cars 1982 - 1990

1 38 J O’DONNELL/P ROBINSONH9 10:31.4 5:01.7 6:09.0 10:40.3 5:15.1 6:27.1 6:06.2 10:11.1 11:55.7 6:03.6 10:11.3 14:58.5 1:43:31.0

2 57 C MCCROSSAN/D BURNS H9 10:31.4 5:36.8 6:29.4 11:39.7 5:54.1 7:17.3 6:25.5 10:26.5 13:41.1 6:37.4 10:28.7 13:07.1 1:48:15.0

Class H14      Historic cars 1991 - 1999

1 76 J FEENAN/B MCPARLANDH14 10:31.4 6:03.6 7:19.4 12:00.9 6:29.1 7:52.6 7:08.1 11:35.6 14:01.8 7:02.3 11:33.4 14:18.2 4:20.0 2:00:16.4
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Northern Ireland Motor Club Modern Tyres Ulster Rally  15 - 16 August 2025

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver
SS1

S Roe

SS2
Camloug

h

SS3
Gullion

SS4
S Roe

SS5
Camloug

h

SS6
Gullion

SS7
Kernan

SS8
Banbridg

e

SS9
Bronte

SS10
Kernan

SS11
Banbridg

e

SS12
Bronte

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 C DEVINE/N O'SULLIVAN 1 3 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 2 2

2 2 O PRYCE/A HAYES 3 1 3 3 1 5 2 1 1 2 1 1

3 4 D BOYLE/P WALSH 2 2 1 2 5 2 4 3 3 3 3 3

4 6 K EVES/C MELLY 7 6 6 4 4 4 3 4 5 4 4 4

5 11 N ROSKELL/D BARRITT 10 7 9 6 7 8 7 7 7 6 9 5

6 15 D TONER/A GALLAGHER 11 34 63 8 9 6 9 9 9 7 7 6

7 18 G BLACK/C DUNLOP 14 41 29 23 14 14 8 11 10 9 8 12

8 37 B O’NEILL/R RIORDAN 14 14 19 16 31 18 35 10 13 11 11 8

9 21 J MULHOLLAND/R FARRELL 14 17 26 12 8 12 11 8 11 8 6 7

10 28 J GORDON/G NEILL 14 18 18 15 14 22 20 14 18 16 12 16

11 22 W SISSON/M GLENNERSTER 14 32 31 22 13 21 18 15 14 18 12 11

12 26 K GRAFFIN/M MCGEEHAN 14 27 20 21 14 13 28 22 21 27 18 15

13 23 G CUNNINGHAM/S MCMANUS 14 33 33 30 23 27 15 17 20 23 19 20

14 38 J O’DONNELL/P ROBINSON 14 11 21 13 12 20 13 23 8 13 25 54

15 33 A O’BRIEN/M LAVERTY 14 20 25 30 22 28 23 18 19 20 17 14

16 41 B WALSH/O BENTON 14 42 23 24 25 15 22 16 16 15 59 13

17 84 E MCCARTHY/L MCCARTHY 14 38 38 33 32 26 26 26 25 19 28 21

18 58 O MALLON/K HALL 14 30 35 36 23 25 27 32 23 22 29 23

19 48 G NESBITT/S REYNOLDS 14 39 39 73 36 34 53 37 28 29 21 18

20 52 P HAMILTON/J COMERFORD 14 40 40 39 41 37 38 31 32 32 26 27

21 54 D ARMSTRONG/I FERGUSON 14 53 36 42 52 34 38 29 30 33 24 25

22 51 D QUINN/S DEVLIN 14 37 49 41 29 38 31 35 36 31 30 28

23 46 G ARMSTRONG/C SIMMS 14 42 42 74 48 24 37 28 37 30 27 29

24 49 G LYONS/A REA 14 46 52 44 39 42 32 27 27 26 22 22

25 55 A JOHNSON/J MCSHERRY 14 49 46 40 44 50 36 30 38 35 35 31

26 57 C MCCROSSAN/D BURNS 14 47 37 38 45 47 29 33 47 40 32 30

27 56 J ADAMS/I KIDD 14 58 41 72 42 39 45 38 40 41 33 34

28 27 A COCHRANE/A COCHRANE 14 25 65 29 28 23 19 21 22 25 23 17

29 63 M KENNEDY/D YOUNG 14 48 51 46 43 41 47 40 41 38 37 37

30 67 J DEVLIN/K DUGGAN 14 63 58 46 50 49 43 44 35 36 36 26

31 73 N VALLELY/N VALLELY 14 50 47 46 37 33 51 42 46 45 38 33

32 65 B KELLY/F RAFFERTY 14 60 53 46 48 54 42 46 34 34 31 35

33 20 D COELHO/C LEES 14 55 71 75 40 28 25 53 62 17 15 10

34 81 S CONN/D HAMILL 14 65 60 46 56 55 40 36 31 39 39 32

35 68 S HUNTER/J BRAITHWAITE 14 54 54 46 38 43 53 41 39 44 41 36

36 64 N MCKENNA/D CAMPBELL 14 71 68 46 54 52 57 49 33 37 34 24

37 66 A BLACK/A TRIMBLE 14 56 44 46 51 45 48 50 42 42 40 44

38 72 P MOHAN/C HUGHES 14 57 56 46 53 59 49 43 44 46 43 40

39 70 N ADDISON/I THORBURN 14 67 61 46 55 51 55 47 54 49 45 39

40 75 R SOMERVILLE/J NICHOLL 14 66 64 46 60 60 52 48 48 50 44 38

41 77 D JACKSON/B MCCARNEY 14 64 59 46 59 64 44 52 43 47 47 43

42 78 J MCDOWALL/C MCDOWALL 14 69 70 46 63 61 60 55 52 48 46 45

43 69 A MACKAY/S HALE 14 62 66 46 57 57 58 59 50 51 51 50

44 82 T LOWRY/H JOHNSTON 14 73 69 46 61 58 56 54 53 57 56 49

45 79 A BROGAN/A MURDOCH 14 76 73 46 64 62 66 60 56 54 49 46

46 93 M DOUGLAS/A MCMULLAN 14 75 74 46 67 65 63 57 55 58 52 47

47 74 R KENNEDY/W BLACKLEDGE 14 68 55 46 66 53 59 58 58 56 54 50

48 76 J FEENAN/B MCPARLAND 14 70 67 46 58 56 62 62 51 52 53 48

49 32 G DOLAN/C MURPHY 14 21 22 14 14 28 12 19 15 12 16 59

50 86 S MCKAY/J HENDERSON 14 77 72 46 68 63 67 63 60 60 58 52

51 87 B LEESON/B LEESON Jr 14 74 75 46 61 67 65 65 61 59 55 55

52 91 B CARSON/A CARSON 14 78 76 46 70 68 68 66 63 61 60 57

53 83 W NELSON/C NELSON 14 72 78 46 65 66 61 61 57 55 50 53

54 31 A NESBITT/Q PARK 14 23 10 76 71 71 16 12 17 14 14 9

55 92 D MCELHERRON/C NEWELL 14 79 77 46 69 69 70 67 64 63 61 58

56 39 M EVANS/A O’SULLIVAN 14 80 82 80 75 74 29 34 26 21 20 19

57 88 A MOFFETT/A PARK 14 81 79 78 73 72 64 56 49 53 48 42

58 89 D MARTIN/L WADE 14 83 81 77 72 70 69 64 59 62 57 56

34 C COCHRANE/M LYNCH 14 61 50 43 35 28 41 45 45 43 42 41

10 M KELLY/W ATKINS 8 8 7 7 6 7 6 6 4 5 5

44 C EVES/M WHITE 14 13 15 20 14 19 14 13 12 10 10

35 S ARMSTRONG/K DIFFIN 14 28 11 37 30 17 32 24 29 28

40 B FRIEND/S WELLER 14 42 45 35 34 40 24 25 24 24

9 M BOYLE/G BYRNE 9 4 5 5 2 3 5 5 6

47 S SINGLETON/M WARD 14 22 27 27 27 16 17 20

62 G HUGHES/G CINNAMON 14 59 61 46 45 48 46 39

85 C ALCORN/M DAVIS 14 81 79 78 73 72 50 51
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Northern Ireland Motor Club Modern Tyres Ulster Rally  15 - 16 August 2025

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver
SS1

S Roe

SS2
Camloug

h

SS3
Gullion

SS4
S Roe

SS5
Camloug

h

SS6
Gullion

SS7
Kernan

SS8
Banbridg

e

SS9
Bronte

SS10
Kernan

SS11
Banbridg

e

SS12
Bronte

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

45 A BOURKE/P DOHENY Jr 14 12 12 11 10 10 10

53 M FALOON/N MCCARRON 14 35 34 28 25 36 21

43 M STEWART/C HOBSON 14 42 32 26 33 44 34

25 B MCFALL/D MCAULEY 14 9 8 9 14 9 71

19 S MORRISON/A WILL 14 16 16 17 11 11

30 S MURRAY/B TEGGART 14 52 48 34 14 28

59 A BIRD/R PULLEYN 14 51 57 45 45 46

29 M MCGAFFIN/T WALKINSHAW 14 36 17 25 14

7 D GASS/E SHERRY 6 5 4 10

24 K MCBRIDE/L McINTYRE 14 19 24 18

60 B BOLGER/J MCENEANEY 14 24 28 19

36 C FORD/N COLMAN 14 26 30 32

61 R O’LONE/J TURKINGTON 14 31 43 46

12 A CARMICHAEL/I LAMONT 13 15 14

16 J DEVLIN/J MCCARTHY 85 28 13

14 M TONER/C MCNULTY 12 10

8 J FORD/N SHANKS 5 84

5 M BOYLE/D BOYLE 4
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Northern Ireland Motor Club Modern Tyres Ulster Rally  15 - 16 August 2025

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver
SS1

S Roe

SS2
Camloug

h

SS3
Gullion

SS4
S Roe

SS5
Camloug

h

SS6
Gullion

SS7
Kernan

SS8
Banbridg

e

SS9
Bronte

SS10
Kernan

SS11
Banbridg

e

SS12
Bronte

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 C DEVINE/N O'SULLIVAN 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 2 O PRYCE/A HAYES 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2

3 4 D BOYLE/P WALSH 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3 3

4 6 K EVES/C MELLY 7 5 6 4 4 5 4 4 4 4 4 4

5 11 N ROSKELL/D BARRITT 10 8 8 8 7 7 7 7 7 6 6 5

6 15 D TONER/A GALLAGHER 11 25 49 23 16 12 10 8 8 7 7 6

7 18 G BLACK/C DUNLOP 14 41 31 22 19 18 14 12 11 10 9 7

8 37 B O’NEILL/R RIORDAN 14 14 16 13 15 16 15 13 13 11 10 8

9 21 J MULHOLLAND/R FARRELL 14 17 64 37 28 23 20 18 17 14 13 9

10 28 J GORDON/G NEILL 14 18 17 14 12 14 12 11 12 12 12 10

11 22 W SISSON/M GLENNERSTER 14 32 27 20 18 17 16 14 14 13 14 11

12 26 K GRAFFIN/M MCGEEHAN 14 27 21 17 14 15 13 15 15 16 15 12

13 23 G CUNNINGHAM/S MCMANUS 14 33 29 27 22 22 19 19 18 17 16 13

14 38 J O’DONNELL/P ROBINSON 14 11 12 11 10 11 9 10 10 9 11 14

15 33 A O’BRIEN/M LAVERTY 14 20 43 48 36 33 28 24 23 22 18 15

16 41 B WALSH/O BENTON 14 41 26 21 20 19 17 16 16 15 19 16

17 84 E MCCARTHY/L MCCARTHY 14 38 34 30 27 26 24 22 21 20 20 17

18 58 O MALLON/K HALL 14 30 28 31 25 24 23 23 21 21 21 18

19 48 G NESBITT/S REYNOLDS 14 39 35 40 35 32 31 31 28 25 23 19

20 52 P HAMILTON/J COMERFORD 14 40 36 33 32 29 27 26 25 23 22 20

21 54 D ARMSTRONG/I FERGUSON 14 53 40 38 40 36 32 29 27 28 24 21

22 51 D QUINN/S DEVLIN 14 37 42 38 33 31 29 27 26 24 25 22

23 46 G ARMSTRONG/C SIMMS 14 41 37 43 38 34 30 28 29 27 26 23

24 49 G LYONS/A REA 14 46 50 58 48 45 41 37 35 31 27 24

25 55 A JOHNSON/J MCSHERRY 14 49 44 42 37 39 36 32 30 29 28 25

26 57 C MCCROSSAN/D BURNS 14 47 39 34 34 37 33 30 32 30 29 26

27 56 J ADAMS/I KIDD 14 58 45 45 41 38 35 34 33 32 30 27

28 27 A COCHRANE/A COCHRANE 14 24 52 71 59 48 43 36 31 38 35 28

29 63 M KENNEDY/D YOUNG 14 48 51 47 42 40 37 35 36 34 32 30

30 67 J DEVLIN/K DUGGAN 14 63 57 52 46 44 42 41 38 35 34 31

31 73 N VALLELY/N VALLELY 14 50 46 44 39 35 34 33 34 33 31 29

32 65 B KELLY/F RAFFERTY 14 60 53 49 44 46 44 42 39 37 33 32

33 20 D COELHO/C LEES 14 55 63 60 50 42 38 39 45 42 39 33

34 81 S CONN/D HAMILL 14 65 60 55 51 52 47 45 41 39 37 34

35 68 S HUNTER/J BRAITHWAITE 14 54 68 61 49 47 45 43 40 40 38 35

36 64 N MCKENNA/D CAMPBELL 14 71 65 59 54 54 50 48 42 41 40 36

37 66 A BLACK/A TRIMBLE 14 56 47 46 43 41 39 38 37 36 36 37

38 72 P MOHAN/C HUGHES 14 57 55 50 47 53 49 47 43 43 41 38

39 70 N ADDISON/I THORBURN 14 67 61 56 52 50 48 46 46 45 43 40

40 75 R SOMERVILLE/J NICHOLL 14 66 62 57 55 57 54 49 48 47 45 41

41 77 D JACKSON/B MCCARNEY 14 64 58 53 53 58 53 50 47 46 44 42

42 78 J MCDOWALL/C MCDOWALL 14 69 67 66 62 61 57 53 51 50 48 43

43 69 A MACKAY/S HALE 14 62 70 64 61 60 56 52 50 49 46 44

44 82 T LOWRY/H JOHNSTON 14 73 69 62 60 59 55 51 49 48 47 45

45 79 A BROGAN/A MURDOCH 14 76 72 67 63 62 58 54 53 52 49 46

46 93 M DOUGLAS/A MCMULLAN 14 75 73 68 66 65 59 55 52 51 50 47

47 74 R KENNEDY/W BLACKLEDGE 14 68 59 54 57 55 62 56 54 53 51 48

48 76 J FEENAN/B MCPARLAND 14 70 75 73 67 66 63 59 56 55 52 49

49 32 G DOLAN/C MURPHY 14 21 41 36 30 28 25 21 19 18 17 50

50 86 S MCKAY/J HENDERSON 14 77 71 65 65 63 60 57 55 54 53 51

51 87 B LEESON/B LEESON Jr 14 74 74 70 64 64 61 58 57 56 54 52

52 91 B CARSON/A CARSON 14 78 76 72 68 67 64 60 58 57 55 53

53 83 W NELSON/C NELSON 14 72 78 76 70 69 66 62 60 59 56 54

54 31 A NESBITT/Q PARK 14 22 13 75 71 70 67 63 61 60 58 55

55 92 D MCELHERRON/C NEWELL 14 79 77 74 69 68 65 61 59 58 57 56

56 39 M EVANS/A O’SULLIVAN 14 80 79 77 72 72 68 64 62 61 59 57

57 88 A MOFFETT/A PARK 14 81 80 79 74 73 71 66 63 62 60 58

58 89 D MARTIN/L WADE 14 83 82 78 73 71 69 67 64 63 61 59

34 C COCHRANE/M LYNCH 14 61 65 69 58 49 46 44 44 44 42 39

10 M KELLY/W ATKINS 8 7 7 7 6 6 6 6 6 5 5

44 C EVES/M WHITE 14 13 14 15 13 13 11 9 9 8 8

35 S ARMSTRONG/K DIFFIN 14 28 18 25 23 21 21 20 20 19

40 B FRIEND/S WELLER 14 41 38 32 31 30 26 25 24 26

9 M BOYLE/G BYRNE 9 6 5 5 5 4 5 5 5

47 S SINGLETON/M WARD 14 34 24 24 21 20 18 17

62 G HUGHES/G CINNAMON 14 59 56 51 45 43 40 40

85 C ALCORN/M DAVIS 14 81 80 79 74 73 70 65
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver
SS1

S Roe

SS2
Camloug

h

SS3
Gullion

SS4
S Roe

SS5
Camloug

h

SS6
Gullion

SS7
Kernan

SS8
Banbridg

e

SS9
Bronte

SS10
Kernan

SS11
Banbridg

e

SS12
Bronte

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

45 A BOURKE/P DOHENY Jr 14 12 10 10 9 9 8

53 M FALOON/N MCCARRON 14 35 30 29 24 25 22

43 M STEWART/C HOBSON 14 41 32 28 26 56 51

25 B MCFALL/D MCAULEY 14 10 9 9 8 8 52

19 S MORRISON/A WILL 14 16 15 12 11 10

30 S MURRAY/B TEGGART 14 52 48 35 29 27

59 A BIRD/R PULLEYN 14 51 54 63 55 51

29 M MCGAFFIN/T WALKINSHAW 14 36 23 19 17

7 D GASS/E SHERRY 6 4 4 6

24 K MCBRIDE/L McINTYRE 14 19 19 16

60 B BOLGER/J MCENEANEY 14 23 22 18

36 C FORD/N COLMAN 14 26 25 26

61 R O’LONE/J TURKINGTON 14 31 33 41

12 A CARMICHAEL/I LAMONT 13 15 11

16 J DEVLIN/J MCCARTHY 14 28 20

14 M TONER/C MCNULTY 12 9

8 J FORD/N SHANKS 5 84

5 M BOYLE/D BOYLE 4
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

47 Scott SINGLETON 00:10 Jump Start SS2 5 Michael BOYLE SS2: Off Road
21 Johnnie MULHOLLAND 02:00 2 minutes early Arrival SS3 7 Darren GASS After SS4: Driver Unwell
32 Geoffrey DOLAN 00:50 5 minutes late Arrival SS3 8 James FORD After SS2: Rear Suspension
33 Anthony O’BRIEN 00:50 5 minutes late Arrival SS3 9 Matthew BOYLE Service D Out: Mechanical
34 Christian COCHRANE 00:50 5 minutes late Arrival SS3 10 Mark KELLY Road Section: Engine Oil Loss
68 Sarah HUNTER 00:50 5 minutes late Arrival SS3 12 Alan CARMICHAEL After SS3: Fuel Injection Fault
69 Allan MACKAY 00:50 5 minutes late Arrival SS3 14 Martin TONER SS3: Wishbone
76 James FEENAN 01:00 6 minutes late Arrival SS3 16 John DEVLIN SS4: Engine
32 Geoffrey DOLAN 01:00 6 minutes late Regroup A In 17 Fergal MCGUIGAN SS1: Off road
33 Anthony O’BRIEN 01:00 6 minutes late Regroup A In 19 Stewart MORRISON Service: Mechanical
34 Christian COCHRANE 01:00 6 minutes late Regroup A In 24 Kyle MCBRIDE SS5: Mechanical
49 Gary LYONS 01:00 6 minutes late Regroup A In 25 Ben MCFALL After SS7: Accident
61 Richard O’LONE 00:10 1 minute late Regroup A In 29 Matthew MCGAFFIN SS6: Accident
76 James FEENAN 01:10 7 minutes late Regroup A In 30 Shane MURRAY SS7: Mechanical
27 Alastair COCHRANE 01:00 1 minute early Service A In 34 Christian COCHRANE Road Section: Car Stopped
53 Mark FALOON 00:10 1 minute late Service A In 35 Steven ARMSTRONG SS11: Retired
59 Andrew BIRD 01:00 1 minute early Service A In 36 Chris FORD SS5: Off Road
27 Alastair COCHRANE 01:50 11 minutes Service A Out 40 Ben FRIEND after SS10: Gearbox
59 Andrew BIRD 00:10 1 minute late Service A Out 43 Mark STEWART SS8: Driver Unwell
78 Jim MCDOWALL 00:40 4 minutes late Service A Out 44 Corey EVES SS12: Accident
43 Mark STEWART 04:00 4 minutes early Arrival SS6 45 Aidan BOURKE SS8: Accident
76 James FEENAN 01:00 6 minutes late Arrival SS6 47 Scott SINGLETON SS9: Mechanical
76 James FEENAN 01:10 7 minutes late Service B In 53 Mark FALOON SS8: Off Road
72 Pauric MOHAN 00:10 1 minute late Service C Out 59 Andrew BIRD Service: Broken Axle
74 Roger KENNEDY 02:50 17 minutes Arrival SS7 60 Brian BOLGER SS5: Rolled
87 Barry LEESON 00:40 4 minutes late Arrival SS8 61 Richard O’LONE SS4: Mechanical
89 Dessie MARTIN 02:00 2 minutes early Arrival SS8 62 Gareth HUGHES SS9: Accident
34 Christian COCHRANE 01:00 1 minute early Arrival SS9 85 Craig ALCORN Road Section: Mechanical
27 Alastair COCHRANE 02:00 2 minutes early Arrival SS10
40 Ben FRIEND 01:20 8 minutes late Arrival SS10
89 Dessie MARTIN 00:10 1 minute late Arrival SS12
73 Noel VALLELY 00:20 2 minutes late Service E In

Number of starters 86
Number of finishers 58

Number of stages 12
Stage Mileage 100.20

Road Penalties Retirements

Tie Breaks Other information
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Northern Ireland Motor Club Modern Tyres Ulster Rally  15 - 16 August 2025

Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Slieve Roe I 11.80 Callum DEVINE 9:22.7 75.5 Callum DEVINE

SS2 Camlough I 4.43 Osian PRYCE 4:31.8 58.7 Callum DEVINE

SS3 Slieve Gullion I 6.04 Declan BOYLE 5:31.3 65.6 Callum DEVINE

SS4 Slieve Roe II 11.80 Callum DEVINE 9:21.0 75.7 Callum DEVINE

SS5 Camlough II 4.43 Osian PRYCE 4:34.1 58.2 Callum DEVINE

SS6 Slieve Gullion II 6.04 Callum DEVINE 5:28.0 66.3 Callum DEVINE

SS7 Kernan Lough I 5.91 Callum DEVINE 5:28.8 64.7 Callum DEVINE

SS8 Banbridge North I 9.32 Osian PRYCE 8:54.7 62.7 Callum DEVINE

SS9 Bronte Homeland I 12.60 Osian PRYCE 10:59.2 68.8 Callum DEVINE

SS10  Kernan Lough II 5.91 Callum DEVINE 5:21.4 66.2 Callum DEVINE

SS11  Banbridge North II 9.32 Osian PRYCE 8:42.5 64.2 Callum DEVINE

SS12  Bronte Homeland II 12.60 Osian PRYCE 10:52.9 69.5 Callum DEVINE
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